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Staff Report 

Origin 

Sections 98 and 167 of the Community Charter require that annual audited financial statements 
be prepared and presented to Council. The City's audited consolidated financial statements for 
2014 have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles for 
local governments, as prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) of the 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. 

The financial statements consist of: 
It Consolidated statement of financial position (summary of financial assets and 

liabilities, net financial assets, non-financial assets and accumulated surplus at year 
end). The accumulated surplus can also be viewed as the net worth of the 
organization; 

It Consolidated statement of operations (summary of the annual surplus for the year 
consisting of revenues from the operating and capital funds that were raised in the 
year and expenses reflecting how funds were used during the year including the 
annual costs for owning and using capital assets (amortization»; 

It Consolidated statement of changes in net financial assets (a reconciliation between 
the net revenues earned in the year to the change in net financial assets. This 
statement shows the net revenues, with a reversal of the non-cash accruals for 
amortization and sale of assets, less donated assets and the spending to acquire new 
capital assets in the year. The change in net financial assets is an indicator of whether 
revenues raised in the year were sufficient to cover the spending in the year); and 

It Consolidated statement of cash flows (summary of how the City's cash position 
changed during the year, highlighting sources and uses of cash, including the use of 
cash to acquire capital assets). 

Analysis 

Financial statements present information about the financial position, performance and changes 
in the financial position of the City. The financial statements provide accountability by 
supplying information about the City's resources, obligations and financial affairs. They detail 
the financial viability, the nature and allocation of economic resources, the revenues and 
financing, and the quality of management. 

The consolidated financial statements combine the accounts of the City of Richmond, Richmond 
Olympic Oval, Richmond Public Library and Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (LIEC). Further 
information about the basis of consolidation is listed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial 
statements. The consolidated financial statements are included in Attachment 1. 
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Financial Impact 

2014 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

Highlights of the 2014 consolidated statement of financial position: 
• $2.6B - Accumulated surplus (net worth) 

• $1.9B - Net book value of tangible capital assets 
• $374.9M - Reserve balance, including $161.5M committed towards active capital 

projects 
• $184.6M - Appropriated surplus for future commitments 

• $602.6M - Net financial assets 
• $864.7M - Cash and investments 
• $50.8M - Net debt 

The financial position of the City is strong as accumulated surplus increased in 2014 by $123.9 
million to $2.6 billion and the net financial assets increased by $53.6 million to $602.6 million. 

2014 Consolidated Statement of operations 

Highlights of the 2014 consolidated statement of operations: 
• $123.9 million - Annual surplus (the increase in net worth which includes the increase in 

capital equity, reserves, appropriated surplus and surplus). The 2014 annual surplus is 
comprised of: 

• $70.6M increase in investment in capital assets 
• $25.1 M increase in appropriated surplus for future commitments 
• $21.1 M increase in the reserve balance 
• $5.7M for the City's 2014 operating surplus 

• $484.8 million total revenues 
• $183.7M taxation and levies 
• $93.2M utility fees 
• $43.8M contributed assets through development 
• $32.8M sales of services 

• $360.9 million total expenses 
• $142.2 million wages and benefits 
• $57.9 million contract services 
• $53.9 million supplies and materials 
• $52.1 million amortization expense 

The consolidated revenues exceeded expenses by $123.9 million. Revenues increased by $29.9 
million to $484.8 million and expenses increased by $32.3 million to $360.9 million. 

An analysis of the consolidated financial statements is provided in the Financial Statement 
Discussion and Analysis (FSD&A) (Attachment 2). The FSD&A explains the significant 
differences in the financial statements between the reported year and the previous year as well as 
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between budgeted and actual results. This analysis is intended to be read in conjunction with the 
2014 audited consolidated financial statements. 

Conclusion 

The financial statements are legislated reporting requirements and staff recommend that they be 
approved. As noted in the Auditors' Report, it is the Auditors' opinion that these consolidated 
financial statements present fairly the consolidated financial position as of December 31, 2014, 
and its consolidated results of operations and changes in net consolidated financial assets and its 
consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards. 

. dy Gil IUan 
Manager, Financial Reporting 
(604-276-4077) 

CG:cg 

Att. 1: 2014 City of Richmond Consolidated Financial Statements 
2: 2014 Financial Statement Discussion and Analysis 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Mayor and Council 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the City of Richmond, which 
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2014 and the 
consolidated statements of operations, changes in net financial assets and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors'Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our 
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant 
to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the City of Richmond as at December 31,2014, and its consolidated 
results of operations, its changes in net consolidated financial assets and its consolidated cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Chartered Accountants 

Date 

Burnaby, Canada 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 

December 31, 2014, with comparative figures for 2013 

2014 2013 

Financial Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,053 $ 38,368 

Investments (note 3) 842,642 716,114 

Accrued interest receivable 5,363 3,224 

Accounts receivable (note 4) 28,071 19,422 

Taxes receivable 7,481 9,447 

Development fees receivable 25,360 21,405 

Debt reserve fund - def20sits {note 5) 708 200 
931,678 808,180 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) 88,331 83,204 

Development cost charges (note 7) 82,965 87,212 

Deposits and hold backs (note 8) 65,103 51,841 

Deferred revenue (note 9) 41,823 35,870 

Debt, net of MFA sinking fund def20sits {note 10) 50,815 1,056 

329,037 259,183 

Net financial assets 602,641 548,997 

Non-Financial Assets 

Tangible capital assets (note 11) 1,947,102 1,877,298 

Inventory of materials and supplies 2,415 2,363 

Pref2aid eXf2enses 1,950 1,594 
1,951,467 1,881,255 

Accumulated surplus (note 12) $ 2,554,108 $ 2,430,252 

Commitments and contingencies (note 16) 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Consolidated Statement of Operations 
(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014, with comparative figures for 2013 

Budget 
2014 2014 2013 

(notes 2(m) and 22) 
Revenue: 

Taxation and levies $ 183,822 $ 183,687 $ 176,283 
Utility fees 90,428 93,201 90,540 
Sales of services 28,707 32,809 34,959 
Payments-in-lieu of taxes 13,473 14,546 14,406 
Provincial and federal grants 6,782 7,480 7,092 
Development cost charges 18,765 11,730 
Other capital funding sources 192,122 51,667 55,542 
Other revenues: 

I nvestment income 16,790 16,568 13,490 
Gaming revenue 14,908 21,047 17,632 
Licenses and permits· 7,704 9,819 9,241 
Other (note 19} 57,393 35,194 23,947 

612,129 484,783 454,862 

Expenses: 
Law and Community safety 87,025 83,820 77,649 
Utilities: water, sewer and sanitation 78,108 79,552 75,134 
Engineering, public works and project development 55,369 55,899 53,268 
Community services 52,021 65,137 49,753 
General government 50,754 42,582 41,061 
Planning and development 12,806 13,301 11,854 
Richmond Olympic Oval 11,565 11,065 10,509 
Library services 9,590 9,563 9,390 
Lulu Island Energ:t Comean:t 8 

357,238 360,927 328,618 

Annual surplus 254,891 123,856 126,244 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 2,430,252 2,430,252 2,304,008 

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 2,685,143 $ 2,554,108 $ 2,430,252 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets 
(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014, with comparative figures for 2013 

2014 budget 2014 2013 

(notes 2(m) and 22) 

Surplus for the year $ 254,891 $ 123,856 $ 126,244 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (192,122) (78,946) (47,447) 
Acquired tangible capital assets from developers (43,835) (50,887) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 51,433 52,106 50,334 
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets (13,744) (3,590) 
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 14,615 4,911 

114,202 54,052 79,565 

Acquisition of inventories of supplies (2,415) (2,363) 
Acquisition of prepaid expenses (1,950) (1,594) 
Consumption of inventories of supplies 2,363 2,276 
Use of prepaid expenses 1,594 1,954 

Change in net financial assets 114,202 53,644 79,838 

Net financial assets, beginning of year 548,997 548,997 469,159 

Net financial assets, end of year $ 663,199 $ 602,641 $ 548,997 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014, with comparative fig u res for 2013 

2014 2013 

Cash provided by (used in): 

Operations: 
Annual surplus $ 123,856 $ 126,244 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization 52,106 50,334 
(Gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets (13,744) (3,590) 
Contributions of tangible capital assets (43,835) (50,887) 

Change in non-cash operating working capital: 
Increase in accrued interest receivable (2,139) (102) 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (8,649) 3,057 
Decrease (increase) in taxes receivable 1,966 (349) 
Increase in development fees receivable (3,955) (8,482) 
(Increase) decrease in debt reserve fund (508) 186 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (356) 360 
Increase in inventories of supplies (52) (87) 
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,157 7,821 
Increase in deposits and holdbacks 13,262 11,172 
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 5,953 (1,437) 
(Decrease) increase in development cost charges (4,247) 24,665 

Net change in cash from operating activities 124,815 158,905 

Capital activities: 
Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets (78,945) (47,447) 
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 14,614 4,911 

Net change in cash from capital activities (64,331) (42,536) 

Financing activities: 
Increase (decrease) in debt 49,759 (2,432) 
Principal payments on obligations under capital leases (30) (48) 

Net change in cash from financing activities 49,729 (2,480) 

Investing activities: 
(Decrease) in investments (126,528) (125,153) 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (16,315) (11,264) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 38,368 49,632 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 22,053 $ 38,368 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2014 

1. Operations: 

The City of Richmond (the "City") is incorporated under the Local Government Act of British 
Columbia. The City's principal activities include the provision of local government services to 
residents of the incorporated area. These include administrative, protective, transportation, 
environmental, recreational, water, and sewer. 

2. Significant accounting policies: 

The consolidated financial statements of the City are the representation of management prepared 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the Public 
Sector Accounting Board ("PSAB") of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada. 

(a) Basis of consolidation: 

The consolidated financial statements reflect a combination of the City's General Revenue, 
General Capital and Loan, Waterworks and Sewerworks, and Reserve Funds consolidated 
with the Richmond Public Library (the "Library"), the Richmond Olympic Oval and the Lulu 

Island Energy Company Ltd. (LlEC). The Library is consolidated as the Library Board is 
appointed by the City. The Richmond Olympic Oval and LlEC are consolidated as they are 
wholly owned municipal corporations of the City and operate as other government 
organizations. Inter-fund transactions, fund balances and activities have been eliminated on 
consolidation. 

(i) General Revenue Fund: 

This fund is used to account for the current operations of the City as provided for in the 
Annual Budget, including collection of taxes, administering operations, policing, and 
servicing general debt. 

(ii) General Capital and Loan Fund: 

This fund is used to record the City's tangible capital assets and work-in-progress, 
including engineering structures such as roads and bridges, and the related long-term 
debt. 

(iii) Waterworks and Sewerworks Funds: 

These funds have been established to cover the costs of operating these utilities, with 
related capital and loan funds to record the related capital assets and long-term debt. 

(iv) Reserve Funds: 

Certain funds are established by bylaws for specific purposes. They are funded primarily 
by budgeted contributions from the General Revenue Fund and developer contributions 
plus interest earned on fund balances. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(b) Basis of accounting: 

The City follows the accrual method of accounting for revenues and expenses. Revenues are 
recognized in the year in which they are earned and measurable. Expenses are recognized as 
they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods and services and/or the 

creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

(c) Government transfers: 

Restricted transfers from governments are deferred and recognized as revenue as the related 
expenditures are incurred or the stipulations in the related agreement are met. Unrestricted 
transfers are recognized as revenue when received or if the amount to be received can be 
reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, highly liquid money market investments and short­
term investments with maturities of less than 90 days from date of acquisition. 

(e) Investments: 

Investments are recorded at cost, adjusted for amortization of premiums or discounts. 
Provisions for losses are recorded when they are considered to be other than temporary. At 
various times during the term of each. individual investment, market value may be less than 
cost. Such declines in value are considered temporary for investments with known maturity 
dates as they generally reverse as the investments mature and therefore an adjustment to 
market value for these market declines is not recorded. 

(f) Accounts receivable: 

Accounts receivable are net of an allowance for doubtful accounts and therefore represent 
amounts expected to be collected. 

(g) Development cost charges: 

Development cost charges are restricted by legislation to expenditures on capital 
infrastructure. These amounts are deferred upon receipt and recognized as revenue when the 
expenditures are incurred in accordance with the restrictions. 

(h) Post-employment benefits: 

The City and its employees make contributions to the Municipal Pension Plan. As this plan is a 
multi-employee plan, contributions are expensed as incurred. 

Post-employment benefits also accrue to the City's employees. The liabilities related to these 
benefits are actuarially determined based on service and best estimates of retirement ages 
and expected future salary and wage increases. The liabilities under these benefits plans are 
accrued based on projected benefits prorated as employees render services necessary to 
earn the future benefits. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(i) Non-financial assets: 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in 
the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are 
not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

(i) Tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly 
attributable to acquisition, construction, development, or betterment of the assets. The 
cost, less the residual value, of the tangible capital assets, excluding land are amortized 
on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Asset 

Buildings and building improvements 
I nfrastructu re 
Vehicles, machinery and equipment 
Library's collections, furniture and equipment 

Useful life - years 

10 - 75 
5 - 100 

3 - 40 
4 - 20 

Amortization is charged over the asset's useful life commencing when the asset is 
acquired. Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for 
productive use. 

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the 
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

(iii) Natural resources: 

Natural resources that have been purchased are not recognized as assets in the financial 
statements. 

(iv) Works of art and cultural and historic assets: 

Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not recorded as assets in these financial 
statements. 

(v) Interest capitalization: 

The City does not capitalize interest costs associated with the construction of a tangible 
capital asset. 

(vi) Labour capitalization: 

Internal labour directly attributable to the construction, development or implementation of a 
tangible capital asset is capitalized. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(vii) Leased tangible capital assets: 

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of 
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are 
accounted for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as 
incurred. 

(viii) Impairment of tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer 
contribute to the Company's ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of 
future economic benefits associated with the tangible capital assets are less than their net 
book value. The net write-downs are accounted for as expenses in the statement of 
operations. 

(ix) Inventory of materials and supplies: 

Inventory is recorded at cost, net of an allowance for obsolete stock. Cost is determined 
on a weighted average basis. 

U) Revenue recognition: 

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave 
rise to the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals 
cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is 
impractical. 

The City is required to act as the agent for the collection of certain taxes and fees imposed by 
other authorities. Collections for other authorities are excluded from the City's taxation 
revenues. 

(k) Deferred revenue: 

The City defers a portion of the revenue collected from permits, licenses and other fees and 
recognizes this revenue in the year in which related inspections are performed or other related 
expenditures are incurred. 

(k) Deposits: 

Receipts restricted by the legislation of senior governments or by agreement with external 
parties are deferred and reported as deposits and are refundable under certain circumstances. 
When qualifying expenditures are incurred, deposits are recognized as revenue at amounts 
equal to the qualifying expenditures. 

(I) Debt: 

Debt is recorded net of related sinking fund balances. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(m) Budget information: 

Budget information, presented on a basis consistent with that used for actual results, was 

included in the City of Richmond's Five Year Financial Plan and was originally adopted 

through Bylaw No. 9100 on February 24,2014. 

(n) Use of accounting estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 

amount of revenue and expenditures during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring 

the use of management estimates relate to the value of contributed tangible capital assets, 

value of developer contributions, useful lives for amortization, determination of provisions for 

accrued liabilities, performing act~arial valuation of employee future benefits, allowance for 

doubtful accounts, and provision for contingencies. Actual results could differ from those 

estimates. Adjustments, if any, will be reflected in the financial statements in the period that 

the change in estimate is made, as well as in the period of settlement if the amount is different. 

(0) Segment disclosures: 

A segment is defined as a distinguishable activity of group of activities of a government for 
which it is appropriate to separately report financial information to achieve the objectives of the 

standard. The City of Richmond has provided definitions of segments used by the City as well 

as presented financial information in segment format (note 21). 

(p) Public-private partnership projects: 

Public-private partnership ("P3") projects are delivered by private sector partners selected to 

design, build, finance, and maintain the assets. The cost of the assets under construction are 

estimated at fair value, based on construction progress billings and also includes other costs, 

if any, incurred directly by the City. 

The asset cost includes development costs estimated at fair value. Interest during construction 

is not included in the asset cost. When available for operations, the project assets are 

amortized over their estimated useful lives. Correspondingly, an obligation for the cost of 

capital and financing received to date, net of the contributions received is recorded as a 

liability and included as debt on the statement of financial position. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

3. Investments: 

2014 

Cost 

Short-term notes and deposits $ 298,737 $ 
Government and government 

guaranteed bonds 261,847 
Municipal Finance Authority 

Pooled Investment 22,527 
Other Bonds 259,531 

$ 842,642 $ 

4. Accounts receivable: 

Water and sewer utilities 
Casino revenues 
Capital grant 
Other trade receivables 

Market 
value 

298,768 

265,941 

22,527 
261,176 

848,412 

5. Debt reserve fund deposits and contingent demand notes: 

2013 
Market 

Cost value 

$ 205,162 $ 205,186 

442,963 444,447 

22,033 22,033 
45,956 47,100 

$ 716,114 $ 718,766 

2014 2013 

$ 10,358 $ 8,949 
5,652 4,292 
4,279 1,350 
7,782 4,831 

$ 28,071 $ 19,422 

The City issues its debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority (the "MFA"). As a 
condition of these borrowings, a portion of the debenture proceeds is withheld by the MFA in a 

Debt Reserve Fund. The City also executes demand notes in connection with each debenture 
whereby the City may be required to loan certain amounts to the MFA. These demand notes are 
contingent in nature and are not reflected in the City's accounts. The details of the cash deposits 
and contingent demand notes at December 31, 2014 are as follows: 

General Revenue Fund $ 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Trade and other liabilities 
Post-employment benefits (note 14) 

7. Development cost charges: 

Balance, beginning of year 
Contributions 
Interest 
Revenue recognized 
Balance, end of year 

8. Deposits and holdbacks: 

Balance 
December 31, Deposit 

2013 contributions 

Security deposits $ 35,859 $ 20,727 
Developer contribution 6,164 124 
Contract hold backs 1,598 2,225 
Transit Oriented Development Fund 1,523 
Other 6,697 5,200 

$ 51,841 $ 28,276 

9. Deferred revenue: 

2014 

$ 57,576 
30,755 

$ 88,331 

2014 

$ 87,212 
13,313 

1,205 
{18,765} 

$ 82,965 

Refund 
expenditures 

$ 8,209 
951 

1,855 

3,999 

$ 15,014 

2013 

$ 53,162 
30,042 

$ 83,204 

2013 

$ 62,547 
35,424 

971 
{11,730} 

$ 87,212 

Balance 
December 31, 

2014 

$ 48,377 
5,337 
1,968 
1,523 
7,898 

$ 65,103 

Deferred revenue represents revenues that are collected but not earned as of December 31,2014. 
These revenues will be recognized in future periods as they are earned. Deferred revenue also 

represents funds received from external parties for specified purposes. These revenues are 
recognized in the period in which the related expenses are incurred. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2014 

9. Deferred revenue (continued): 

Balance External Balance 
December 31, restricted Revenue December 31, 

2013 inflows earned 2014 

Taxes and Utilities $ 16,843 $ 19,983 $ 18,369 $ 18,457 
Building permits/business licenses 9,235 5,855 5,206 9,884 
Capital grants 3,187 6,844 6,560 3,471 
Parking easement/leased land 2,409 47 43 2,413 
Other 4,196 3,994 592 7,598 

$ 35,870 $ 36,723 $ 30,770 $ 41,823 

10. Debt: 

The rates of interest on the principal amount of the MFA debentures vary between 3.15% and 
3.30% per annum. The average rate of interest for the year ended December 31, 2014 
approximates 3.30%. 

The City obtains debt instruments through the MFA pursuant to security issuing bylaws under 

authority of the Community Charter to finance certain capital expenditures. 

Gross amount for the debt less principal payments and actuarial adjustments to date are as 
follows: 

Gross Repayments Net Net 
amount and debt debt 

borrowed actuarial adjustments 2014 2013 

General Fund $ 70,815 $ 20,000 $ 50,815 $ 1,056 

$ 70,815 $ 20,000 $ 50,815 $ 1,056 

Repayments on net outstanding debenture debt over the next year are as follows: 

General Fund Total 

2015 4,232 4,232 
2016 4,402 4,402 
2017 4,578 4,578 
2018 4,761 4,761 
2019 4,951 4,951 

$ 22,924 $ 22,924 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

11. Tangible capital assets: 

Balance at 
December 31, Additions 

Cost 2013 and transfers 

Land $ 671,922 $ 51,846 
Buildings and building 

improvements 352,937 8,029 
Infrastructure 1,561,056 30,109 
Vehicles, machinery and 

equipment 93,386 7,485 
Library's collections, furniture and 

equipment 9,391 1,320 
Assets under construction 42,232 23,991 

$ 2,730,924 $ 122,780 

Balance at 
December 31, 

Accumulated amortization 2013 Disposals 

Buildings and building 
improvements $ 115,392 $ 

I nfrastructu re 673,784 4,632 
Vehicles, machinery and 

equipment 59,894 2,785 
Library's collections, furniture and 

equipment 4,556 1,426 

$ 853,626 $ 8,843 
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Balance at 
December 31, 

Disposals 2014 

$ (10) $ 723,758 

360,966 
(5,439) 1,585,726 

(2,812) 98,059 

(1,452) 9,259 
66,223 

$ (9,713) $ 2,843,991 

Balance at 
Amortization December 31 , 

expense 2014 

$ 12,812 $ 128,204 
31,215 700,367 

6,385 63,494 

1,694 4,824 

$ 52,106 $ 896,889 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2014 

11. Tangible capital assets (continued): 

Land 
Buildings and building improvements 
Infrastructure 
Vehicles, machinery and equipment 
Library's collection, furniture and equipment 
Assets under construction 

Balance, end of year 

(a) Assets under construction: 

Net book 
value 

December 31, 
2014 

$ 723,758 
232,762 
885,359 

34,565 
4,435 

66,223 

$ 1,947,102 

Net book 
value 

December 31, 
2013 

$ 671,922 
237,545 
887,272 
33,492 
4,835 

42,232 

$ 1,877,298 

Assets under construction having a value of approximately $66,223,263 (2013 - $42,231,645) 
have not been amortized. Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put 
into service. 

(b) Contributed tangible capital assets: 

Contributed tangible capital assets have been recognized at fair market value at the date of 
contribution. The value of contributed assets received during the year is approximately 
$43,834,556 (2013 - $50,887,000) comprised of infrastructure in the amount of approximately 

$18,937,542 (2013 - $10,934,000), land in the amount of approximately $24,897,014 (2013 -
$38,892,000), and Library books in the amount of approximately nil (2013 - $971 ,000). 

(c) Tangible capital assets disclosed at nominal values: 

Where an estimate of fair value could not be made, the tangible capital asset was recognized 
at a nominal value. 

(d) Works of Art and Historical Treasures: 

The City manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical cultural 
assets including building, artifacts, paintings, and sculptures located at City sites and public 

display areas. The assets are not recorded as tangible capital assets and are not amortized. 

(e) Write-down of tangible capital assets: 

There were no write-downs of tangible capital assets during the year (2013 - nil). 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

12. Accumulated surplus: 

General Sanitary 
Funds and Water Sewer 

Reserve Utility Fund Utility Fund 

Richmond 
Olympic 

Oval 

Inl<estment in tangible capital assets $1,935,285 $ $ $ 7,076 
Reserves (note 13) 372,274 2,648 
Appropriated Surplus 162,143 8,397 13,223 681 
Surplus 19,133 15,536 9,290 1,313 
Other equity 2,333 
Balance, end of year $2,491,168 $ 23,933 $ 22,513 $ 11,718 

13. Reserves: 

2013 

Reserve funds: 
Affordable housing $ 20,696 
Arts, culture and heritage 4,379 
Capital building and infrastructure 46,394 
Capital reserve 101,834 
Capstan station 3,862 
Child care development 2,696 
Community legacy and land replacement 16,353 
Drainage improvement 35,555 
Equipment replacement 17,820 
Leisure facilities 3,551 
Local improvements 6,527 
Neighborhood improvement 6,335 
Public art program 2,282 
Sanitary sewer 37,233 
Steveston off-street parking 287 
Steveston road ends 684 
Waterfront improvement 104 
Watermain replacement 42,481 
Oval Capital Reserve 4,732 

$ 353,805 
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Library Lulu Island 
Services Energy 2014 Total 2013 Total 

$ 4,438 $ $1,946,799 $1,876,184 
374,922 353,805 

200 184,644 159,559 
115 23 45,410 38,341 

2,333 2,363 
$ 4,753 $ 23 $2,554,108 $2,430,252 

Change 
during year 2014 

$ (8,145) $ 12,551 
(17) 4,362 

9,257 55,651 
1,972 103,806 
4,379 8,241 

(495) 2,201 
367 16,720 

8,950 44,505 
(579) 17,241 

70 3,621 
116 6,643 
389 6,724 
272 2,554 

2,271 39,504 
6 293 

(61 ) 623 
555 659 

3,894 46,375 
(2,084) 2,648 

$ 21,117 $ 374,922 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

14. Post-employment benefits: 

The City provides certain post-employment benefits, 
absences, and termination benefits to its employees. 

Balance, beginning of year 
Current service cost 
Interest cost 
Amortization of actuarial loss 
Benefits paid 

Balance, end of year 

non-vested sick leave, compensated 

2014 2013 

$ 30,042 $ 28,414 
1,791 2,212 
1,054 1,038 

430 389 
(2,562) (2,011) 

$ 30,755 $ 30,042 

An actuarial valuation for these benefits was performed to determine the City's accrued benefit 
obligation as at December 31,2013 and the results are extrapolated to December 31,2014. The 
difference between the actuarially determined accrued benefit obligation of approximately 
$29,201,000 and the liability of approximately $30,755,000 as at December 31, 2014 is an 
unamortized net actuarial gain of $1,554,000. This actuarial gain is being amortized over a period 
equal to the employees' average remaining service lifetime of 10 years. 

2014 2013 

Actuarial benefit obligation: 

Liability, end of year $ 30,755 $ 30,042 
Unamortized actuarial loss (gain) (1,554) 1,093 

Balance, end of year $ 29,201 $ 31,135 

Actuarial assumptions used to determine the City's accrued benefit obligation are as follows: 

Discount rate 
Expected future inflation rate 
Expected wage and salary range increases 
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2014 

3.10% 
2.00% 
2.50% 

2013 

3.50% 
2.00% 
2.50% 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

15. Pension plan: 

The City and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (the "Plan"), a jointly 
trusteed pension plan. The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is 
responsible for overseeing the management of the Plan, including the investment of the assets 
and administration of benefits. The Plan is a multi-employer contributory pension plan. Basic 
pension benefits provided are based on a formula. The Plan has about 182,000 active members 
and approximately 75,000 retired members. Active members include approximately 1,500 

contributors from the City. 

The most recent actuarial valuation as at December 31,2012 indicated a $1,370 million funding 
deficit for basic pension benefits. The next valuation will be as at December 31, 2015 with results 
available in 2016. Employers participating in the Plan record their pension expense as the 
amount of employer contributions made during the year (defined contribution pension plan 
accounting). This is because Plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the Plan in 

aggregate with the result that there is no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, 
assets and cost to individual employers participating in the Plan. 

The City paid $10,649,936 (2013 - $10,311,445) for employer contributions to the Plan in fiscal 
2014. Employees paid $8,780,321 (2013 - $8,677,397) for employee contributions to the Plan in 
fiscal 2013. 

16. Commitments and contingencies: 

(a) Joint and several liabilities: 

The City has a contingent liability with respect to debentures of the Greater Vancouver Water 
District, Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District and Greater Vancouver Regional 
District, to the extent provided for in their respective Enabling Acts, Acts of Incorporation and 
Amending Acts. Management does not consider payment under this contingency to be likely 
and therefore no amounts have been accrued. 

(b) Lease payments: 

In addition to the obligations under capital leases, at December 31, 2014, the City was 
committed to operating lease payments for premises and equipment in the following 
approximate amounts: 

2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 and thereafter 
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$ 4,654 
4,324 
4,215 
4,147 

17,847 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

16. Commitments and contingencies (continued): 

(c) Litigation: 

As at December 31, 2014, there were a number of claims or risk exposures in various stages 
of resolution. The City has made no specific provision for those where the outcome is 
presently not determinable. 

(d) Municipal Insurance Association of British Columbia: 

The City is a participant in the Municipal Insurance Association of British Columbia 
(the "Association"). Should the Association payout claims in excess of premiums received, it 
is possible that the City, along with other participants, would be required to contribute towards 
the deficit. Management does not consider external payment under this contingency to be 
likely and therefore, no amounts have been accrued. 

(e) Contractual obligation: 

The City has entered into various contracts for services and construction with periods ranging 
beyond one year. These commitments are in accordance with budgets passed by Council. 

On October 30, 2014, Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (LlEC) and Corix Utilities Inc. 

("Corix") entered into a 30 year Concession Agreement (the "Agreement"), where Corix will 
design, construct, finance, operate, and maintain the infrastructure for the district energy 

utility at the River Green community. The total estimated concession liability to finance the 
construction is $31,964,000 and will be accrued over time. As part of the agreement, the 
infrastructure will be owned by the LlEC. 

In addition, on October 30, 2014, Corix and the City ent ered into a Limited Guarantee 
Agreement whereby the City agreed to guarantee the performance of LlEC's obligations 
under the Concession Agreement described above up to a total of $18,000,000. 

(f) E-Comm Emergency Communications for Southwest British Columbia ("E-Comm"): 

The City is a shareholder of the Emergency Communications for Southwest British Columbia 
Incorporated (E-Comm) whose services provided include: regional 9-1-1 call centre for the 
Greater Vancouver Regional District; Wide Area Radio network; dispatch operations; and 
records management. The City has 2 Class A shares and 1 Class B share (of a total of 28 
Class A and 23 Class B shares issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2013). As a 
Class A shareholder, the City shares in both funding the future operations and capital 
obligations of E-Comm (in accordance with a cost sharing formula), including any lease 
obligations committed to by E-Comm up to the shareholder's withdrawal date. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

16. Commitments and contingencies (continued): 

(g) Community Associations: 

The City has a close relationship with the various community associations which operate the 
community centers throughout the City. While they are separate legal entities, the City does 
generally provide the buildings and grounds for the use of the community associations as well 
as pay the operating costs of the facilities. Typically the community associations are 
responsible for providing programming and services to the community. The community 

associations retain all revenue which they receive. The City provides the core staff for the 
facilities as well as certain additional services such as information technology services. 

17. Trusts: 

Certain assets have been conveyed or assigned to the City to be administered as directed by 
agreement or statute. The City holds the assets for the benefit of and stands in fiduciary 
relationship to the beneficiary. The following trust fund is excluded from the City's financial 
statements. 

2014 2013 

Richmond Community Associations $ 1,127 $ 1,107 

18. Collections for other governments: 

The City is obligated to collect certain taxation revenue on behalf of other government bodies. 

These funds are excluded from the City's financial statements since they are not revenue of the 
City. Such taxes collected and remitted to the government bodies during the year are as follows: 

Province of British Columbia - Schools 
Greater Vancouver Regional District and others 
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2014 

$ 133,539 
41,046 

$ 174,585 

2013 

$ 133,660 
39,918 

$ 173,578 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

19. Other revenue: 

Developer reserve contribution 
Tangible capital assets gain on land 
Taxes and fines 
Parking program 
Debt funding 
Sponsorship 
Donation 
Other 

20. Government transfers: 

2014 

$ 10,382 
14,419 
2,844 
1,932 

478 
217 

73 
4,849 

$35,194 

2013 

$ 9,248 
4,024 
2,433 
1,994 
1,291 

188 
1,022 
3,747 

$ 23,947 

Government transfers are received for operating and capital activities. The operating transfers 

consist of gaming revenue and provincial and federal grants. Capital transfers are included in 
other capital funding sources revenue. The sources of the government transfers are as follows: 

2014 2013 

Operating 
Province of BC $25,161 $ 21,319 
TransLink 2,200 1,993 
Government of Canada 1,166 1,412 

Capital 
Government of Canada 2,742 2,132 
TransLink 1,292 135 
Province of BC 459 537 

$ 33,020 $ 27,528 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2014 

21. Segmented reporting: 

The City of Richmond provides a wide variety of services to its residents. For segment disclosure, 
these services are grouped and reported under service areas/departments that are responsible 
for providing such services. They are as follows: 

Law and Community Safety brings together the City's public safety providers such as Police 
(RCMP), Fire-Rescue, Emergency Programs, and Community Bylaws along with sections 
responsible for legal and regulatory matters. It is responsible for ensuring safe communities by 
providing protection services with a focus on law enforcement, crime prevention, emergency 
response, protection of life and properties, and legal services. 

Utilities provide such services as planning, designing, constructing, operating, and maintaining 
the City's infrastructure of water and sewer networks and sanitation and recycling. 

Engineering, Public Works and Project Development comprises of General Public Works, 
Roads and Construction, Storm Drainage, Fleet Operations, Engineering, Project Development, 
and Facility Management. The services provided are construction and maintenance of the City's 
infrastructure and all City owned buildings, maintenance of the City's road networks, managing 
and operating a mixed fleet of vehicles, heavy equipment and an assortment of specialized work 
units for the City operations, development of current and long-range engineering planning and 
construction of major projects. 

Community Services comprises of Parks, Recreation, Arts, Culture and Heritage Services and 
Community Social Development. These departments ensure recreation opportunities in 
Richmond by maintaining a variety of facilities such as arenas, community centres, pools, etc. It 
designs, constructs and maintains parks and sports fields to ensure, there is adequate open 
green space and sports fields available for Richmond residents. It also addresses the economic, 
arts, culture, and community issues that the City encounters. 

General Government comprises of Mayor and Council, Corporate Administration, and Finance 
and Corporate Services. It is responsible for adopting bylaws, effectively administering city 
operations, levying taxes, providing sound management of human resources, information 
technology, and City finance, and ensuring high quality services to Richmond residents. 

Planning and Development is responsible for land use plans, developing bylaws and policies for 
sustainable development in the City including the City's transportation systems. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

21. Segmented reporting (continued): 

Richmond Olympic Oval is formed as a wholly owned subsidiary of the City. The City uses the 
Richmond Olympic Oval facility as a venue for a wide range of sports, business and community 
activities. The financial statements include the Oval's 50% proportionate share of operations of 
VROX Sport Simulation Ltd (VROX). VROX is a government partnership established to develop, 

manufacture and sell sport simulators to the Richmond Olympic Experience and third party 
customers. 

Richmond Public Library provides public access to information by maintaining 5 branches 
throughout the City. 

Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (LlEC) was incorporated on August 19, 2013 under the 

Business Corporations Act of British Columbia as a municipal corporation wholly-owned by the 
City of Richmond for the management of district energy utilities. 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

21. Segmented reporting (continued): 

Law and 
Community 

Safety 

Revenues: 
Taxation and le~es $ $ 
User fees 
Sales of services 5,348 
Developm ent cost charges 
Pro~ncial and Federal Grants 84 
Other Capital Funding Sources 
Payments-in-Lieu of taxes 8 
Other revenue from own sources: 

Investment Income 
Gaming revenue 628 
Licenses and perm its 246 
Other 2,141 

8,455 

Expenditures: 
Wages and Salaries 38,415 
Contract Services 40,764 
Supplies and Materials 2,176 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,380 
Interest and Finance 32 
Transfer from (to) capital fortangible capital assets 13 
PW Maintenance 40 
Loss(gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets 

83,820 

Annual surplus (deficit) $ (75,365) $ 

Engineering, 
public 

Utilities works and 
project 

development 

$ -
82,866 10,335 

2,855 2,358 

14 2,312 
950 2,749 

3,526 20,503 

592 
1,400 

75 
1,558 475 

92,361 40,207 

10,978 20,625 
7,252 2,262 

28,310 879 
7,347 22,617 

18,984 
707 1,928 

5,563 7,332 
411 256 

79,552 55,899 

12,809 $ (15,692) 

Total City Richmond 
(from above) Olympic Oval 

Revenues: 
Taxation and le~es $ 183,687 $ -
User fees 93,201 
Sales of services 25,759 6,878 
Development cost charges 14,546 
Pro~ncial and Federal Grants 4,797 2,271 
Other Capital Funding Sources 18,765 
Payments-in-Lieu of taxes 51,578 
Other revenue from own sources: 

Investment Income 16,568 
Gaming revenue 21,047 
Licenses and perm its 9,788 
Other 33,540 1,413 

473,276 10,562 
Expenditures: 

Wages and Salaries 128,607 6,940 
Contract Services 57,601 126 
Supplies and Materials 49,221 3,626 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 50,039 373 
Interest and Finance 21,355 
Transfer from (to) capital fortangible capital assets 18,265 
PW Maintenance 14,536 
Loss(gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets 667 

340,291 11,065 

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 132,985 $ (503) 
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Community General 
Planning 

and Total City 
services government development 

$ $ 183,687 $ $ 183,687 
93,201 

9,001 4,288 1,909 25,759 
14,546 14,546 

20 2,339 28 4,797 
1,883 12,297 886 18,765 
2,474 24,898 169 51,578 

15,976 16,568 
19,019 21,047 

3,743 5,724 9,788 
297 28,981 88 33,540 

13,675 309,774 8,804 473,276 

28,357 20,250 9,982 128,607 
2,873 3,241 1,209 57,601 

11,136 6,206 514 49,221 
5,309 11,408 978 50,039 

3 2,336 21,355 
14,651 352 614 18,265 

2,808 (1,211) 4 14,536 
667 

65,137 42,582 13,301 340,291 

$ (51,462) $ 267,192 $ (4,497) $ 132,985 

Richmond Lulu Island 
2014 2013 

Public 
C Energy Consolidated Consolidated 

Library ompany 

$ $ $ 183,687 $ 176,283 
93,201 90,540 

172 32,809 34,959 
14,546 14,406 

412 7,480 7,092 
18,765 11,730 

89 51,667 55,542 

16,568 13,490 
21,047 17,632 

31 9,819 9,241 
241 35,194 23,947 
914 31 484,783 454,862 

6,622 142,169 137,648 
219 57,946 50,539 

1,077 53,924 53,222 
1,694 52,106 50,333 

4 8 21,367 19,783 
(73) 18,192 2,414 

12 14,548 14,246 
8 675 433 

9,563 8 360,927 328,618 

$ (8,649) $ 23 $ 123,856 $ 126,244 
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CITY OF RICHMOND 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31, 2014 

22. Budget data: 

The budget data presented in these consolidated financial statements is based on the 2014 
operating and capital budgets approved by Council on February 25, 2014 and the approved 
budget for Richmond Olympic Oval. Below is the reconciliation of the approved budget to the 
budget amount reported in these financial statements. 

Revenues: 
Approved operating budget 
Approved capital budget 
Approved Oval budget 

Less: 
Transfer from other funds 
Intercity recoveries 
I ntercompany recoveries 
Carried forward capital expenditures 
Total revenue 

Expenses: 
Approved operating budget 
Approved capital budget 
Approved Oval budget 

Less: 
Transfer to other funds 
Intercity payments 
Intercompany payments 
Capital expenditures 
Debt principal payments 
Carried forward capital expenditures 
Total expenses 

Annual surplus per statement of operations 

23. Comparative Figures: 

Budget 
Amount 

$ 460,924 
392,801 

13,140 

10,924 
39,925 

3,208 
200,679 
612,129 

460,924 
392,801 

11,565 

71,108 
39,925 

3,208 
192,122 

1,010 
200,679 
357,238 

$ 254,891 

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial statement 
presentation adopted for the current year. 
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 Th
e 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 C
ha
rt
er
 re

qu
ire

s t
ha
t a

nn
ua
l a
ud

ite
d 
fin

an
ci
al
 

st
at
em

en
ts
 b
e 
pr
ep

ar
ed

 a
nd

 p
re
se
nt
ed

 to
 C
ou

nc
il.
 T
he

 C
ity

’s
 

au
di
te
d 
co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 fi
na
nc
ia
l s
ta
te
m
en

ts
 fo

r 2
01
4 
ha
ve
 b
ee
n 

pr
ep

ar
ed

 in
 a
cc
or
da
nc
e 
w
ith

 th
e 
ge
ne

ra
lly
 a
cc
ep

te
d 

ac
co
un

tin
g 
pr
in
ci
pl
es
 fo

r l
oc
al
 g
ov
er
nm

en
ts
, a
s p

re
sc
rib

ed
 b
y 

th
e 
Pu

bl
ic
 S
ec
to
r A

cc
ou

nt
in
g 
Bo

ar
d 
(P
SA

B)
 o
f t
he

 C
an
ad
ia
n 

In
st
itu

te
 o
f C

ha
rt
er
ed

 A
cc
ou

nt
an
ts
. 

Th
e 
Fi
na
nc
ia
l S
ta
te
m
en

t D
isc

us
sio

n 
an
d 
An

al
ys
is 
(F
SD

&
A)
 

pr
ov
id
es
 a
 d
et
ai
le
d 
an
al
ys
is 
of
 th

e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 F
in
an
ci
al
 

St
at
em

en
ts
. T
he

 F
SD

&
A 
ex
pl
ai
ns
 th

e 
sig

ni
fic
an
t d

iff
er
en

c e
s i
n 

th
e 
fin

an
ci
al
 st
at
em

en
ts
 b
et
w
ee
n 
th
e 
re
po

rt
ed

 y
ea
r a

nd
 th

e 
pr
ev
io
us
 y
ea
r a

s w
el
l a
s b

et
w
ee
n 
bu

dg
et
ed

 a
nd

 a
ct
ua
l r
es
ul
ts
. 

Th
is 
an
al
ys
is 
is 
in
te
nd

ed
 to

 b
e 
re
ad

 in
 c
on

ju
nc
tio

n 
w
ith

 th
e 

20
14

 a
ud

ite
d 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 F
in
an
ci
al
 S
ta
te
m
en

ts
.  

  Th
e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 F
in
an
ci
al
 S
ta
te
m
en

ts
 c
om

bi
ne

 th
e 
ac
co
un

ts
 

of
 th

e 
Ci
ty
 o
f R

ic
hm

on
d,
 R
ic
hm

on
d 
O
ly
m
pi
c 
O
va
l, 
Ri
ch
m
on

d 
Pu

bl
ic
 L
ib
ra
ry
 a
nd

 L
ul
u 
Is
la
nd

 E
ne

rg
y 
Co

m
pa
ny

 L
td
. (
LI
EC

). 
Fu
rt
he

r i
nf
or
m
at
io
n 
ab
ou

t t
he

 b
as
is 
of
 c
on

so
lid
at
io
n 
is 
lis
te
d 

in
 N
ot
e 
2 
to
 th

e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 F
in
an
ci
al
 S
ta
te
m
en

ts
. 

                 

Th
e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 F
in
an
ci
al
 S
ta
te
m
en

ts
 in
cl
ud

e 
th
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 

in
di
vi
du

al
 st
at
em

en
ts
: 

 
 

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 st
at
em

en
t o

f f
in
an

ci
al
 p
os
iti
on

 
su
m
m
ar
iz
es
 th

e 
as
se
ts
 (f
in
an
ci
al
 a
nd

 n
on

‐fi
na
nc
ia
l),
 

lia
bi
lit
ie
s,
 n
et
 d
eb

t, 
an
d 
ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s a

s a
t 

De
ce
m
be

r 3
1s

t . 
 

 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 st
at
em

en
t o

f o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 o
ut
lin
es
 

re
ve
nu

es
, e
xp
en

se
s,
 su

rp
lu
s f
or
 th

e 
ye
ar
 a
nd

 
ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s a

t y
ea
r e

nd
. T
hi
s s
ta
te
m
en

t 
re
fle

ct
s t
he

 c
om

bi
ne

d 
op

er
at
io
ns
 o
f t
he

 o
pe

ra
tin

g,
 

ca
pi
ta
l, 
an
d 
re
se
rv
e 
fu
nd

s f
or
 th

e 
Ci
ty
 a
nd

 it
s 

co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 e
nt
iti
es
, a
nd

 p
ro
vi
de

s t
he

 c
al
cu
la
tio

n 
of
 

th
e 
Ci
ty
's 
ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s a

t y
ea
r e

nd
. 

 
 

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 st
at
em

en
t o

f c
ha

ng
es
 in

 n
et
 fi
na

nc
ia
l 

as
se
ts
 o
ut
lin
es
 th

e 
ch
an
ge
s i
n 
ne

t d
eb

t a
s a

 re
su
lt 
of
 

an
nu

al
 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
, t
an
gi
bl
e 
ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
 tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
, 

as
 w
el
l a
s c

ha
ng
es
 in

 o
th
er
 n
on

‐fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s.
 

 
 

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 st
at
em

en
t o

f c
as
h 
flo

w
s s

um
m
ar
ize

s t
he

 
Ci
ty
’s
 c
as
h 
po

sit
io
n 
an
d 
ch
an
ge
s d

ur
in
g 
th
e 
ye
ar
 b
y 

ou
tli
ni
ng

 th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 so

ur
ce
s a

nd
 u
se
s o

f c
as
h.
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Th
e 

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 
St
at
em

en
t 

of
 
Fi
na
nc
ia
l 
Po

sit
io
n 

is 
th
e 

eq
ui
va
le
nt
 
of
 
th
e 

pr
iv
at
e 

se
ct
or
’s
 
ba
la
nc
e 

sh
ee
t. 

Th
is
 

st
at
em

en
t 
fo
cu
se
s 
on

 t
he

 C
ity

’s
 a
ss
et
s 
(fi
na
nc
ia
l 
an
d 

no
n‐

fin
an
ci
al
) 
an
d 
lia
bi
lit
ie
s.
 T
he

 d
iff
er
en

ce
 b
et
w
ee
n 
th
e 
fin

an
ci
al
 

as
se
ts
 a
nd

 li
ab
ili
tie

s 
is 
th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 n
et
 a
ss
et
s,
 w

hi
ch
 r
ep

re
se
nt
s 

th
e 
am

ou
nt
 a
va
ila
bl
e 
in
 th

e 
fu
tu
re
. 

  Th
e 
Ci
ty
 m

ai
nt
ai
ne

d 
its
 st
ro
ng

 fi
na
nc
ia
l p
os
iti
on

 in
 2
01

4 
al
lo
w
in
g 
fle

xi
bi
lit
y 
an
d 
fin

an
ci
al
 su

st
ai
na
bi
lit
y 
w
el
l i
nt
o 
th
e 

fu
tu
re
. 

 
 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l A

ss
et
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$1
23
.5
M
 to

 $
93
1.
7M

 

 
Li
ab
ili
tie

s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$6
9.
9M

 to
 3
29
.0
M
 

 
N
et
 fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$5
3.
6M

 to
 $
60

2.
6M

 

 
N
on

‐fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$7
0.
2M

 to
 $
2.
0B

 

 
Ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$1
23
.9
M
 to

 $
2.
6B

 

  Th
e 
ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s i
nc
lu
de

s i
nv
es
tm

en
t i
n  
ta
ng
ib
le
 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s,
 re

se
rv
es
, a
pp

ro
pr
ia
te
d 
su
rp
lu
s,
 su

rp
lu
s a

nd
 

ot
he

r e
qu

ity
. T
he

 c
ha
ng
e 
in
 a
cc
um

ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s i
s r
ef
er
re
d 
to
 

as
 a
nn

ua
l s
ur
pl
us
 a
nd

 is
 in
cl
ud

ed
 o
n 
th
e 
St
at
em

en
t o

f 
O
pe

ra
tio

ns
. 

             

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f 

Fi
na
nc
ia
l P
os
iti
on
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Fi
na
nc
ia
l A

ss
et
s 

Sh
or
t‐t
er
m
 

no
te
s a
nd

 
de

po
sit
s

Go
ve
rn
m
en

t 
an
d 

Gu
ar
an
te
ed

 
Bo

nd
s

M
FA

 p
oo

le
d 

in
ve
st
m
en

ts
O
th
er
 b
on

ds
To
ta
l 

In
ve
st
m
en

ts

20
13

20
5,
16

2 
44

2,
96

3 
22

,0
33

 
45

,9
56

 
71

6,
11

4 

20
14

29
8,
73

7 
26

1,
84

7 
22

,5
27

 
25

9,
53

1 
84

2,
64

2 

$0

$1
50

$3
00

$4
50

$6
00

$7
50

Millions

Ca
sh
 a
nd

 c
as
h 
eq

ui
va
le
nt
s 

Ca
sh
 a
nd

 c
as
h 
eq

ui
va
le
nt
s d

ec
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$1
6.
3M

 to
 $
22
.1
M
 

m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 th

e 
tim

in
g 
of
 e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s a

nd
 m

ai
nt
en

an
ce
 fo

r 
ca
sh
 fl
ow

. 
  In
ve
st
m
en

ts
 

In
ve
st
m
en

ts
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by
 $
12
6.
5M

 to
 $
84
2.
6M

 p
rim

ar
ily
 d
ue

 
to
 th

e 
tim

in
g 
of
 c
ap
ita

l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s.
 T
he

 in
cr
ea
se
 c
an

 b
e 

at
tr
ib
ut
ed

 to
: 

 
Li
ab
ili
tie

s i
nc
re
as
ed

 $
69
.9
M
, i
nc
lu
di
ng

 $
50
.8
M
 o
f n

ew
 

de
bt
,  

 
Ap

pr
op

ria
te
d 
su
rp
lu
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 $
25
.1
M
,  

 
Re

se
rv
es
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
$2
1.
1M

, a
nd

 
 

Su
rp
lu
s a

nd
 o
th
er
 $
10

.4
M
 

  In
ve
st
m
en

t P
or
tf
ol
io
 b
y 
Ty
pe

 
                       

Ac
cr
ue

d 
in
te
re
st
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 

Ac
cr
ue

d 
in
te
re
st
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
2.
1M

 d
ue

 to
 

in
cr
ea
se
 in

 in
ve
st
m
en

t b
al
an
ce
 a
nd

 ti
m
in
g 
of
 th

e 
in
ve
st
m
en

ts
.  

  Ac
co
un

ts
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 

Ac
co
un

ts
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 4
4.
5%

 to
 $
28

.1
M
 (2

01
3 
– 

19
.4
M
) d

ue
 p
rim

ar
ily
 to

 a
n 
in
cr
ea
se
 in
 o
th
er
 tr
ad
e 
re
ce
iv
ab
le
s 

of
 $
2.
9M

 a
nd

 g
ra
nt
s r
el
at
in
g 
to
 c
ap
ita

l p
ro
je
ct
s o

f $
2.
9M

. 
 

Ac
co
un

ts
 R
ec
ei
va
bl
e 
($
00
0’
s)
 

20
14

20
13

 
Ch

an
ge

 
W
at
er
 a
nd

 se
w
er
 u
til
iti
es
 

$1
0,
35

8
$8

,9
49

 
$1

,4
09

Ca
sin

o 
re
ve
nu

es
 

5,
65

2
4,
29

2 
1,
36

0
Ca
pi
ta
l g
ra
nt
 

4,
27

9
1,
35

0 
2,
92

9
O
th
er
 tr
ad
e 
re
ce
iv
ab
le
s 

7,
78

2
4,
83

1 
2,
95

1
To

ta
l  

$2
8,
07

1
$1

9,
42

2 
$8

,6
49

  Ta
xe
s r
ec
ei
va
bl
e 

Ta
xe
s r
ec
ei
va
bl
e 
de

cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
2.
0M

 to
 $
7.
5M

, m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 

de
cr
ea
se
d 
ba
la
nc
es
 in

 th
e 
ta
x 
sa
le
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 a
cc
ou

nt
. 

  De
ve
lo
pm

en
t f
ee
s r
ec
ei
va
bl
e 

De
ve
lo
pm

en
t f
ee
s r
ec
ei
va
bl
e 
ro
se
 b
y 
$4
.0
M
 to

 $
25
.4
M
 d
ue

 to
 

in
cr
ea
se
d 
us
e 
th
e 
in
st
al
m
en

t p
ay
m
en

t o
pt
io
n.
 D
ev
el
op

m
en

t 
co
st
 c
ha
rg
es
 c
an

 b
e 
pa
id
 in

 in
st
al
m
en

ts
 w
he

re
 e
qu

al
 

in
st
al
m
en

ts
 a
re
 p
ai
d 
at
 th

e 
or
ig
in
at
in
g 
da
te
, a
nd

 a
t t
he

 o
ne

 
an
d 
tw

o 
ye
ar
 a
nn

iv
er
sa
ry
 d
at
es
. A

 le
tt
er
 o
f c
re
di
t i
s h

el
d 
fo
r 

th
e 
re
ce
iv
ab
le
 b
al
an
ce
. 

  De
bt
 re

se
rv
e 
fu
nd

 
Th
e 
de

bt
 re

se
rv
e 
fu
nd

 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
0.
5M

. 
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Li
ab
ili
tie

s 

Ac
co
un

ts
 p
ay
ab
le
 a
nd

 a
cc
ru
ed

 li
ab
ili
tie

s 
Ac
co
un

ts
 p
ay
ab
le
 a
nd

 a
cc
ru
ed

 li
ab
ili
tie

s i
nc
re
as
ed

 $
5.
1M

 to
 

$8
8.
3M

. T
he

 in
cr
ea
se
 is
 m

ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 tr
ad
e 
lia
bi
lit
ie
s,
 n
ot
ab
ly
 

th
e 
ac
cr
ua
l f
or
 th

e 
4t

h  q
ua
rt
er
 R
CM

P 
co
nt
ra
ct
 in
vo
ic
e 
al
on

g 
w
ith

 th
e 
ac
cr
ue

d 
lia
bi
lit
y 
fo
r t
he

 se
tt
le
m
en

t o
f t
he

 F
ire

 R
es
cu
e 

Co
lle
ct
iv
e 
Ag

re
em

en
t. 

  De
ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
es
 

Th
e 
de

ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
e 
ba
la
nc
e 
of
 $
83

.0
M
 (2

01
3 
‐ 

$8
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 re
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at
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at
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at
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 p
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  D
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 to

 th
e 
ne

t b
oo

k 
va
lu
e 
of
 

ta
ng
ib
le
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s l
es
s a

ny
 o
ut
st
an
di
ng

 d
eb

t a
nd

 c
ap
ita

l 
le
as
es
. 

  Th
is 
ba
la
nc
e 
is 
ba
se
d 
on

 th
e 
hi
st
or
ic
al
 c
os
t o

f t
he

 a
ss
et
 n
et
 o
f 

ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 a
m
or
tiz
at
io
n 
in
 a
cc
or
da
nc
e 
w
ith

 a
cc
ou

nt
in
g 

st
an
da
rd
s.
 T
hi
s d

oe
s n

ot
 re

fle
ct
 m

ar
ke
t v
al
ue

 o
r r
ep

la
ce
m
en

t 
va
lu
e 
of
 th

e 
as
se
ts
. 

  Th
e 
in
ve
st
m
en

t i
n 
ta
ng
ib
le
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
 b
al
an
ce
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by
 

$7
0.
6M

 to
 $
1.
9B

. T
hi
s i
s t
he

 n
et
 a
ct
iv
ity

 o
f a
ss
et
 a
dd

iti
on

s o
f 

$1
22
.8
M
, a
m
or
tiz
at
io
n 
of
 $
52

.1
M
, d
isp

os
al
s a

nd
 d
eb

t 
re
du

ct
io
n.
 

 

Re
se
rv
es
 

Re
se
rv
es
 a
re
 e
st
ab
lis
he

d 
by

 B
yl
aw

 fo
r s
pe

ci
fic
 p
ur
po

se
s,
 

m
ai
nl
y 
ca
pi
ta
l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s.
 T
he

 b
al
an
ce
 o
f $

37
4.
9M

 in
cl
ud

es
 

am
ou

nt
s t
ha
t h

av
e 
be

en
 a
pp

ro
ve
d 
fo
r e

xp
en

di
tu
re
 b
ut
 re

m
ai
n 

un
sp
en

t a
s a

t D
ec
em

be
r 3

1 
as
 p
re
sc
rib

ed
 b
y 
ac
co
un

tin
g 

st
an
da
rd
s.
 T
he

 u
nc
om

m
itt
ed

 re
se
rv
e 
ba
la
nc
e 
is 
$2
13
.4
M
 

(2
01
3 
‐ $

24
6.
0M

). 
 

  Re
se
rv
e 
Ba

la
nc
e 
20
10

‐2
01
4 

                          Th
e 
in
cr
ea
se
 in

 th
e 
re
se
rv
e 
ba
la
nc
e 
is 
m
ai
nl
y 
at
tr
ib
ut
ab
le
 to

 
th
e 
tim

in
g 
of
 c
ap
ita

l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s.
 T
he

re
 a
re
 se

ve
ra
l f
ac
ili
ty
 

co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
pr
oj
ec
ts
 a
pp

ro
ve
d 
in
 2
01
4 
th
at
 w
ill
 h
av
e 

sig
ni
fic
an
t c
ap
ita

l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s 2

01
5‐
20
17
. 

  Fr
om

 th
e 
av
ai
la
bl
e 
$2
10
.8
M
, $
39

.8
M
 h
as
 b
ee
n 
ap
pr
ov
ed

 fo
r 

th
e 
20
15

 C
ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t. 
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Ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 S
ur
pl
us
 

Ap
pr
op

ria
te
d 
Su
rp
lu
s 

Ap
pr
op

ria
te
d 
su
rp
lu
s i
s i
nt
er
na
lly
 re

st
ric
te
d 
fo
r s
pe

ci
fic
 

pu
rp
os
es
 a
nd

 it
s u

se
 re

qu
ire

s C
ou

nc
il 
ap
pr
ov
al
. T
he

 b
al
an
ce
 

in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
25
.1
M
 to

 $
18
4.
6M

 m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 th

e 
ga
m
in
g 

re
ve
nu

e 
su
rp
lu
s o

f $
6.
1M

, t
ra
ns
fe
r o

f 2
01
3 
ge
ne

ra
l o
pe

ra
tin

g 
su
rp
lu
s t
o 
th
e 
ra
te
 st
ab
ili
za
tio

n 
ac
co
un

t o
f $

5.
5M

, $
3.
6M

 fo
r 

th
e 
W
at
er
 F
un

d 
ra
te
 st
ab
ili
za
tio

n,
 a
nd

 $
1.
5M

 to
 th

e 
Sa
ni
ta
ry
 

Se
w
er
 F
un

d 
ra
te
 st
ab
ili
za
tio

n.
  

  Su
rp
lu
s 

Th
e 
su
rp
lu
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$7
.1
M
 to

 $
45
.4
M
. T
hi
s i
nc
re
as
e 

in
cl
ud

es
 th

e 
fin

al
 p
ay
m
en

t o
f $

5.
0M

 fr
om

 g
am

in
g 
re
ve
nu

e 
re
la
tin

g 
to
 th

e 
co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
Ri
ch
m
on

d 
O
ly
m
pi
c 
O
va
l. 

  Th
e 
re
m
ai
ni
ng

 in
cr
ea
se
 re

la
te
s m

ai
nl
y 
to
 th

e 
cu
rr
en

t y
ea
r 

op
er
at
in
g 
su
rp
lu
s o

f $
5.
7M

, r
ep

ay
m
en

ts
 fr
om

 th
e 
ro
ad
s 

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
es
 o
f $

1.
7M

, l
es
s t
he

 tr
an
sf
er
 o
f t
he

 
pr
ev
io
us
 y
ea
r’s

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
su
rp
lu
s t
o 
th
e 
Ra

te
 S
ta
bi
liz
at
io
n 

Pr
ov
isi
on

 o
f $

5.
5M

 in
 a
cc
or
da
nc
e 
w
ith

 C
ou

nc
il 
di
re
ct
io
n.
 

  Su
rp
lu
s D

is
tr
ib
ut
io
n 

  Th
e 
su
rp
lu
s b

al
an
ce
 is
 c
om

pr
ise

d 
of
 m

ul
tip

le
 fu

nd
s a

nd
 

en
tit
ie
s.
 T
he

 b
al
an
ce
 re

pr
es
en

ts
 th

e 
cu
m
ul
at
iv
e 
ac
tiv

ity
 si
nc
e 

th
e 
in
ce
pt
io
n 
of
 th

e 
fu
nd

 o
r e

nt
ity

. T
he

 d
ist
rib

ut
io
n 
is 
sh
ow

n 
in
 th

e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
ch
ar
t. 

     

  Su
rp
lu
s 
($
00

0’
s)
 

20
14

20
13

Ch
an

ge
 

G
en

er
al
 a
nd

 R
es
er
ve
 F
un

ds
 

$1
9,
13

3
$1

2,
67

4
$6

,4
59

 
W
at
er
 U
til
ity

 F
un

d 
15

,5
36

15
,2
29

30
7 

Sa
ni
ta
ry
 S
ew

er
 F
un

d 
9,
29

0
9,
18

6
10

4 
Ri
ch
m
on

d 
O
ly
m
pi
c 
O
va
l 

1,
31

3
1,
06

5
24

8 
Li
br
ar
y 

11
5

18
7

(7
2)
 

LI
EC

 
23

0
23

 
To

ta
l 

$4
5,
41

0
$3

8,
34

1
$7

,0
69

 
  Th
e 
20

15
 C
ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t i
nc
lu
de

d 
th
e 
al
lo
ca
tio

n 
of
 $
10
.5
M
 o
f 

W
at
er
 S
ur
pl
us
 to

w
ar
ds
 fu

nd
in
g 
Ph

as
e 
3 
of
 th

e 
Al
ex
an
dr
a 

Di
st
ric
t E

ne
rg
y 
U
til
ity

. T
hi
s a

m
ou

nt
 w
ill
 b
e 
re
pa
id
 w
ith

 in
te
re
st
 

th
ro
ug
h 
th
e 
cu
st
om

er
 ra

te
s.
 

  O
th
er
 E
qu

ity
 

O
th
er
 e
qu

ity
 re

la
te
s t
o 
eq

ui
ty
 in

 in
ve
nt
or
y 
an
d 
pr
ep

ai
d 

ex
pe

ns
es
. T
he

 b
al
an
ce
 d
ec
re
as
ed

 b
y 
le
ss
 th

an
 $
0.
1M

 to
 

$2
.3
M
. 
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Th
e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f O

pe
ra
tio

ns
 is
 th

e 
eq

ui
va
le
nt
 to

 
th
e 
pr
iv
at
e 
se
ct
or
’s
 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f I
nc
om

e 
an
d 
Re

ta
in
ed

 
Ea
rn
in
gs
. T
he

 C
on

so
lid
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f O

pe
ra
tio

ns
 p
ro
vi
de

s 
a 
su
m
m
ar
y 
of
 th

e 
re
ve
nu

es
, e
xp
en

se
s,
 a
nd

 su
rp
lu
s t
hr
ou

gh
ou

t 
th
e 
re
po

rt
in
g 
pe

rio
d 
an
d 
ou

tli
ne

s t
he

 c
ha
ng
e 
in
 a
cc
um

ul
at
ed

 
su
rp
lu
s.
 

  Th
e 
20

14
 b
ud

ge
t v
al
ue

s p
re
se
nt
ed

 in
 th

is 
st
at
em

en
t h

av
e 

be
en

 a
dj
us
te
d 
to
 re

fle
ct
 th

e 
di
ffe

re
nc
es
 b
et
w
ee
n 
am

ou
nt
s a

s 
bu

dg
et
ed

 a
t t
he

 C
ity

 o
n 
a 
m
od

ifi
ed

 "
ca
sh
 re

qu
ire

m
en

t"
 b
as
is 

an
d 
am

ou
nt
s r
ec
or
de

d 
in
 th

es
e 
fin

an
ci
al
 st
at
em

en
ts
 o
n 
a 
"f
ul
l 

ac
cr
ua
l"
 b
as
is.
  

  N
ot
e 
22

 o
ut
lin
es
 th

e 
ad
ju
st
m
en

ts
 to

 th
e 
ap
pr
ov
ed

 b
ud

ge
t, 

pa
rt
ic
ul
ar
ly
 e
xc
lu
sio

n 
of
 in
te
rc
ity

 a
nd

 in
te
rc
om

pa
ny

 p
ay
m
en

ts
, 

pr
in
ci
pa
l p
ay
m
en

ts
, t
ra
ns
fe
rs
 to

 o
th
er
 fu

nd
s a

nd
 ta

ng
ib
le
 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
 p
ur
ch
as
es
. T
he

se
 a
dj
us
tm

en
ts
 to

 b
ud

ge
te
d 
va
lu
es
 

w
er
e 
re
qu

ire
d 
to
 p
ro
vi
de

 c
om

pa
ra
tiv
e 
bu

dg
et
 v
al
ue

s b
as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 
fu
ll 
ac
cr
ua
l b
as
is 
of
 a
cc
ou

nt
in
g.
 T
he

 a
cc
ru
al
 b
as
ed

 b
ud

ge
t 

ty
pi
ca
lly
 re

su
lts
 in

 a
 su

rp
lu
s,
 a
s t
he

 C
ity

 m
us
t f
un

d 
re
in
ve
st
m
en

t i
n 
as
se
ts
 a
t a

m
ou

nt
s g

re
at
er
 th

an
 th

ei
r h

ist
or
ic
al
 

co
st
.  

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f 

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
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Re
ve
nu

es
 

20
14

 B
ud

ge
t t
o 
Ac
tu
al
 C
om

pa
ris
on

 
To
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
s w

er
e 
$4
84
.8
M
 c
om

pa
re
d 
to
 th

e 
bu

dg
et
ed

 
re
ve
nu

es
 o
f $

61
2.
1M

. 
 

Re
ve
nu

es
 ($

00
0’
s)
 

20
14

 
Bu

dg
et

20
14

 
Ac

tu
al

Va
ria

nc
e 

Ta
xa
tio

n 
an
d 
le
vi
es
 

$1
83

,8
22

$1
83

,6
87

($
13

5)
 

U
til
ity

 fe
es
 

90
,4
28

93
,2
01

2,
77

3 
Sa
le
s o

f s
er
vi
ce
s 

28
,7
07

32
,8
09

4,
10

2 
G
am

in
g 
re
ve
nu

e 
14

,9
08

21
,0
47

6,
13

9 
In
ve
st
m
en

t i
nc
om

e 
16

,7
90

16
,5
68

(2
22

) 
Pa
ym

en
ts
‐in

‐li
eu

 o
f t
ax
es
 

13
,4
73

14
,5
46

1,
07

3 
Pr
ov
in
ci
al
 a
nd

 fe
de

ra
l g
ra
nt
s 

6,
78

2
7,
48

0
69

8 
Li
ce
ns
es
 a
nd

 p
er
m
its
 

7,
70

4
9,
81

9
2,
11

5 
O
th
er
 c
ap
ita

l f
un

di
ng

 so
ur
ce
s 

19
2,
12

2
51

,6
67

(1
40

,4
55

) 
De

ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
es
 

‐
18

,7
65

18
,7
65

 
O
th
er
    
 

57
,3
93

35
,1
94

(2
2,
19

9)
 

To
ta
l 

$6
12

,1
29

$4
84

,7
83

($
12

7,
34

6)
 

  Ta
xa
tio

n 
an
d 
le
vi
es
 h
ad

 a
n 
un

fa
vo
ur
ab
le
 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
of
 $
0.
1M

 
du

e 
ap
pe

al
s o

n 
as
se
ss
m
en

t v
al
ue

s.
 

  U
til
ity

 fe
es
’ f
av
ou

ra
bl
e 
va
ria

nc
e 
is 
m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 a
dd

iti
on

al
 

w
at
er
 c
on

su
m
pt
io
n 
re
la
tiv
e 
to
 b
ud

ge
t. 

  Sa
le
s o

f s
er
vi
ce
 h
ad

 fa
vo
ur
ab
le
 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 

in
cr
ea
se
d 
Pu

bl
ic
 W

or
ks
 re

ce
iv
ab
le
 a
ct
iv
ity

 a
nd

 O
va
l 

m
em

be
rs
hi
p,
 a
dm

iss
io
ns
 a
nd

 p
ro
gr
am

s.
 

  G
am

in
g 
re
ve
nu

e 
ha
d 
a 
la
rg
e 
va
ria

nc
e 
du

e 
to
 in
cr
ea
se
d 

re
ve
nu

es
 a
t R

iv
er
 R
oc
k 
Ca
sin

o.
  

Th
e 
In
ve
st
m
en

t i
nc
om

e 
va
ria

nc
e 
to
 b
ud

ge
t i
s m

in
or
 a
nd

 is
 d
ue

 
to
 th

e 
lo
w
 in
te
re
st
 ra

te
 e
nv
iro

nm
en

t. 
  Pa
ym

en
ts
 in
 li
eu

 o
f t
ax
es
 h
ad

 a
 p
os
iti
ve
 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
du

e 
to
 

co
ns
er
va
tiv

e 
es
tim

at
es
 fo

r t
he

 n
ew

 C
an
ad
a 
Po

st
 fa
ci
lit
y 
an
d 

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t o

f Y
VR

 p
ro
pe

rt
ie
s.
 

  Pr
ov
in
ci
al
 a
nd

 fe
de

ra
l g
ra
nt
s w

er
e 
on

 in
 a
 fa
vo
ur
ab
le
 p
os
iti
on

 
by

 $
0.
7M

 m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 $
0.
6M

 re
ce
iv
ed

 fo
r t
he

 g
as
 ta

x 
ag
re
em

en
t f
or
 th

e 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 W

or
ks
 F
un

d.
 

  Li
ce
ns
es
 a
nd

 p
er
m
its
 h
ad

 a
 fa
vo
ur
ab
le
 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
of
 $
2.
1M

 
m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 $
1.
1M

 fo
r b

ui
ld
in
g 
pe

rm
its
, $
0.
4M

 fo
r o

th
er
 

pe
rm

its
 a
nd

 $
0.
5M

 fo
r b

us
in
es
s l
ic
en

se
s.
 

  Th
e 
ot
he

r c
ap
ita

l f
un

di
ng

 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
is 
th
e 
re
su
lt 
of
 th

e 
tim

in
g 
of
 

ca
pi
ta
l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s.
 T
he

 b
ud

ge
t o

f $
19
2.
1M

 is
 th

e 
ap
pr
ov
ed

 
to
ta
l 2
01

4 
Ca

pi
ta
l b
ud

ge
t i
nc
lu
di
ng

 a
ll 
so
ur
ce
s o

f f
un

di
ng
. T
he

 
ac
tu
al
 re

ve
nu

e 
fig
ur
e 
of
 $
51
.7
M
 re

la
te
s t
o 
ex
te
rn
al
 fu

nd
in
g 
fo
r 

al
l p
ro
je
ct
s r
eg
ar
dl
es
s o

f t
he

 y
ea
r t
he

 p
ro
je
ct
 w
as
 a
pp

ro
ve
d.
 

Th
es
e 
re
ve
nu

es
 a
re
 re

co
gn
ize

d 
w
he

n 
th
e 
ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s a

re
 

m
ad
e.
 In
cl
ud

ed
 in

 th
e 
20
14

 re
ve
nu

e 
is 
$4
3.
8M

 fo
r c
on

tr
ib
ut
ed

 
as
se
ts
. 

  De
ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
es
 h
ad

 a
 fa
vo
ur
ab
le
 v
ar
ia
nc
e 
of
 

$1
8.
8M

 d
ue

 to
 c
ap
ita

l e
xp
en

di
tu
re
s b

ei
ng

 b
ud

ge
te
d 
un

de
r 

ot
he

r c
ap
ita

l f
un

di
ng

 so
ur
ce
s.
 

  O
th
er
 re

ve
nu

e 
ha
d 
an

 u
nf
av
ou

ra
bl
e 
va
ria

nc
e 
du

e 
to
 th

e 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 C
ha
rt
er
 S
.1
65

(1
)(e

) r
eq

ui
re
m
en

t t
o 
bu

dg
et
 fo

r 
pr
oc
ee
ds
 o
n 
bo

rr
ow

in
g 
of
 $
50
.8
M
 w
hi
ch
 is
 n
ot
 c
on

sis
te
nt
 w
ith

 
ac
co
un

tin
g 
st
an
da
rd
s.
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Re
ve
nu

es
 

Ta
xa
tio

n 
an
d 

le
vi
es

38
%

Ut
ili
ty
 fe

es
19

%
Sa
le
s o
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 S
al
ar
ie
s 

$1
42

,1
69

 
$1

37
,6
48

 
$4

,5
21

 
Co

nt
ra
ct
 S
er
vi
ce
s 

57
,9
46

 
50

,5
39

 
7,
40

7 
Su
pp

lie
s a

nd
 M

at
er
ia
ls
 

53
,9
24

 
53

,2
22

 
70

2 
Am

or
tiz
at
io
n 
of
 ta

ng
ib
le
 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s 

52
,1
06

 
50

,3
33

 
1,
77

3 
In
te
re
st
 a
nd

 F
in
an
ce
 

21
,3
67

 
19

,7
83

 
1,
58

4 
Tr
an
sf
er
 fr
om

 (t
o)
 c
ap
ita

l f
or
 

ta
ng
ib
le
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s 

18
,1
92

 
2,
41

4 
15

,7
78

 
PW

 M
ai
nt
en

an
ce
 

14
,5
48

 
14

,2
46

 
30

2 
Lo
ss
 o
n 
di
sp
os
al
 o
f t
an
gi
bl
e 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s 

67
5 

43
3 

24
2 

To
ta
l 

$3
60

,9
27

 
$3

28
,6
18

 
$3

2,
30

9 
  W
ag
es
 a
nd

 S
al
ar
ie
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$4
.5
M
 d
ue

 to
 $
2.
3M

 fo
r t
he

 
Fi
re
 R
es
cu
e 
re
tr
oa
ct
iv
e 
co
nt
ra
ct
 se

tt
le
m
en

t w
ith

 th
e 

re
m
ai
ni
ng

 in
cr
ea
se
 a
 re

su
lt 
of
 fi
lli
ng

 v
ac
an
ci
es
 a
nd

 o
th
er
 

co
lle
ct
iv
e 
ag
re
em

en
t i
nc
re
as
es
. 

  Co
nt
ra
ct
 se

rv
ic
es
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
7.
4M

 m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 a
 $
3.
2M

 
in
cr
ea
se
 fo

r t
he

 R
CM

P 
co
nt
ra
ct
 a
nd

 Y
VR

 p
ol
ic
in
g 
co
st
s,
 $
1.
2M

 
fo
r f
ac
ili
ty
 b
ui
ld
in
g 
re
pa
irs
, $
1.
2M

 fo
r n

ew
 re

cy
cl
in
g 
co
nt
ra
ct
s 

du
e 
to
 M

ul
ti‐
M
at
er
ia
l B
C 
re
gu
la
tio

ns
 a
nd

 $
0.
3M

 fo
r t
he

 
ga
rb
ag
e 
co
nt
ra
ct
. 

  Su
pp

lie
s a

nd
 m

at
er
ia
ls 
in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 1
.3
%
 to

 $
53

.9
M
. 

 

Am
or
tiz
at
io
n 
of
 ta

ng
ib
le
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$1
.8
M
 d
ue

 
to
 n
ew

 a
ss
et
 a
dd

iti
on

s.
 

  In
te
re
st
 a
nd

 fi
na
nc
e 
in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
1.
6M

 m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 $
1.
5M

 
in
cr
ea
se
d 
pa
ym

en
t t
o 
M
et
ro
 V
an
co
uv
er
 fo

r c
ol
le
ct
io
n 
of
 

G
re
at
er
 V
an
co
uv
er
 S
ew

er
ag
e 
an
d 
Dr
ai
na
ge
 D
ist
ric
t 

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t c
os
t c
ha
rg
es
 

  Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 (t
o)

 c
ap

ita
l f

or
 ta

ng
ib

le
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s i

nc
re

as
ed

 
by

 $
15

.8
M

 m
ai
nl
y 
du

e 
to
 $
11
.8
M
 fo

r t
he

 K
iw
an
is 
af
fo
rd
ab
le
 

ho
us
in
g 
co
nt
rib

ut
io
ns
 a
nd

 $
1.
3M

 fo
r p

ub
lic
 a
rt
. 

  Pu
bl
ic
 w
or
ks
 m

ai
nt
en

an
ce
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 2
.1
%
 to

 $
14

.5
M
. 

  Lo
ss
 o
n 
th
e 
di
sp
os
al
 o
f t
an
gi
bl
e 
ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s i
nc
re
as
ed

 b
y 

$0
.2
M
. 

  20
14

 E
xp
en

se
s b

y 
O
bj
ec
t 
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An
nu

al
 S
ur
pl
us
  Re
se
rv
es
, 

$2
1.
1M

Ap
pr
op

ria
te
d 

su
rp
lu
s, 

$2
5.
1M

In
ve
st
m
en

t i
n 

ta
ng
ib
le
 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s, 

$7
0.
6M

Su
rp
lu
s, 

$7
.1
M

Th
e 
20

14
 a
nn

ua
l s
ur
pl
us
 o
f $

12
3.
9M

 is
 c
al
cu
la
te
d 
as
 th

e 
di
ffe

re
nc
e 
be

tw
ee
n 
re
ve
nu

es
 a
nd

 e
xp
en

se
s.
 T
he

 a
nn

ua
l 

su
rp
lu
s i
s r
ef
le
ct
ed

 in
 th

e 
ye
ar
 o
ve
r y

ea
r c
ha
ng
e 
in
 th

e 
ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed

 su
rp
lu
s o

n 
th
e 
St
at
em

en
t o

f F
in
an
ci
al
 P
os
iti
on

. 
  Th
e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s a

s p
re
se
nt
ed

 in
 th

e 
fin

an
ci
al
 st
at
em

en
ts
 is
 

di
ffe

re
nt
 fr
om

 su
rp
lu
s i
n 
th
e 
co
nt
ex
t o

f t
he

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
su
rp
lu
s.
 

Th
e 
pr
im

ar
y 
di
ffe

re
nc
e 
is 
th
at
 th

e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s d

oe
s n

ot
 

re
fle

ct
 c
on

tr
ib
ut
io
ns
 to

 a
nd

 fr
om

 re
se
rv
es
, p
rin

ci
pa
l p
ay
m
en

ts
 

on
 d
eb

t a
nd

 c
ap
ita

l c
on

tr
ib
ut
io
ns
. A

no
th
er
 im

po
rt
an
t 

di
st
in
ct
io
n 
is 
th
at
 th

e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s a

s p
re
se
nt
ed

 in
 th

e 
fin

an
ci
al
 st
at
em

en
ts
 is
 c
on

so
lid
at
ed

 a
nd

 in
cl
ud

es
 th

e 
re
su
lts
 

fo
r o

th
er
 fu

nd
s a

nd
 e
nt
iti
es
.  

  Th
e 
20

14
 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
su
rp
lu
s o

f $
5.
7M

 is
 o
ne

 c
om

po
ne

nt
 o
f t
he

 
20
14

 a
nn

ua
l s
ur
pl
us
 o
f $

12
3.
9M

. T
he

 re
m
ai
ni
ng

 p
or
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s r
el
at
es
 to

 tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
 th

at
 im

pa
ct
 th

e 
ca
pi
ta
l 

eq
ui
ty
, r
es
er
ve
s,
 a
pp

ro
pr
ia
te
d 
su
rp
lu
s a

nd
 o
th
er
 a
cc
um

ul
at
ed

 
su
rp
lu
s i
te
m
s.
 

  Th
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
ch
ar
t d

et
ai
ls 
th
e 
di
st
rib

ut
io
n 
of
 th

e 
ite

m
s t
ha
t 

co
m
pr
ise

 th
e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s.
 T
he

se
 a
m
ou

nt
s r
ep

re
se
nt
 th

e 
ch
an
ge
s d

ur
in
g 
th
e 
ye
ar
. N

ot
e 
th
at
 th

e 
an
nu

al
 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
bu

dg
et
 su

rp
lu
s o

f $
5.
7M

 is
 in
cl
ud

ed
 in

 th
e 
to
ta
l s
ur
pl
us
 fi
gu
re
.  

      

 An
nu

al
 S
ur
pl
us
 D
is
tr
ib
ut
io
n 

                  Th
e 
la
rg
es
t d

riv
er
 o
f t
he

 $
12
3.
9M

 a
nn

ua
l s
ur
pl
us
 is
 th

e 
ch
an
ge
 

in
 in

ve
st
m
en

t 
in
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s 
of
 $
70

.6
M
. T

hi
s 
am

ou
nt
 is
 t
he

 
ne

t 
ac
tiv

ity
 o
f a

ss
et
 a
dd

iti
on

s 
$1
22
.8
M
 o
ffs
et
 b
y 
am

or
tiz
at
io
n 

ex
pe

ns
e 
of
 $
52
.1
M
, d
isp

os
al
s a

nd
 d
eb

t r
ed

uc
tio

n.
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Th
e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f N

et
 A
ss
et
s i
s u

ni
qu

e 
to
 

go
ve
rn
m
en

ts
. T
hi
s s
ta
te
m
en

t f
oc
us
es
 o
n 
th
e 
ne

t a
ss
et
s o

f t
he

 
Ci
ty
, a
dj
us
tin

g 
th
e 
an
nu

al
 su

rp
lu
s f
or
 th

e 
im

pa
ct
 o
f t
an
gi
bl
e 

ca
pi
ta
l a
ss
et
s:
 m

ai
nl
y 
de

du
ct
in
g 
th
e 
co
st
s t
o 
ac
qu

ire
 a
ss
et
s,
 

an
d 
ad
di
ng

 b
ac
k 
am

or
tiz
at
io
n 
ch
ar
ge
d 
du

rin
g 
th
e 
ye
ar
. 

  An
 im

po
rt
an
t m

ea
su
re
 o
f a
ny

 g
ov
er
nm

en
t’s
 fi
na
nc
ia
l c
on

di
tio

n 
is 
its
 n
et
 fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s:
 c
al
cu
la
te
d 
as
 fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s (
e.
g.
 

ca
sh
, r
ec
ei
va
bl
es
, a
nd

 in
ve
st
m
en

ts
) l
e s
s l
ia
bi
lit
ie
s (
e.
g.
 tr
ad
e 

an
d 
em

pl
oy
m
en

t p
ay
ab
le
s,
 d
ep

os
its
 a
nd

 d
eb

t)
. 

  Th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 n
et
 fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
 a
s a

t D
ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2
01

4 
in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
53
.6
M
 to

 $
60
2.
6M

 (2
01

3 
‐ $

54
9.
0M

). 
Th
is 

in
cr
ea
se
 is
 p
rim

ar
ily
 d
ue

 to
 th

e 
$1
26
.5
M
 in
cr
ea
se
 in

 
in
ve
st
m
en

ts
 o
ffs
et
 b
y 
th
e 
$4
9.
8M

 in
cr
ea
se
 in

 d
eb

t a
nd

 
$1
3.
3M

 li
ab
ili
ty
 in
cr
ea
se
 fo

r d
ep

os
its
 a
nd

 h
ol
db

ac
ks
.  

    

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f 

Ch
an
ge
s i
n 
N
et
 F
in
an
ci
al
 

As
se
ts
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Th
e 
Co

ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f C

as
h 
Fl
ow

s i
s a

 su
m
m
ar
y 
of
 

ho
w
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 c
as
h 
po

sit
io
n 
ch
an
ge
d 
du

rin
g 
th
e 
ye
ar
, 

hi
gh
lig
ht
in
g 
so
ur
ce
s a

nd
 u
se
s o

f c
as
h,
 in
cl
ud

in
g 
th
e 
us
e 
of
 c
as
h 

to
 a
cq
ui
re
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s.
 

  Th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 c
as
h 
an
d 
ca
sh
 e
qu

iv
al
en

ts
 d
ec
re
as
ed

 b
y 
$1
6.
3M

 to
 

$2
2.
1M

 w
hi
le
 in
ve
st
m
en

ts
 in
cr
ea
se
d 
by

 $
12
6.
5M

 to
 $
84
2.
6M

. 
Th
e 
in
cr
ea
se
 in

 in
ve
st
m
en

ts
 la
rg
el
y 
re
fle

ct
s t
he

 in
cr
ea
se
s i
n 

ca
pi
ta
l a
nd

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
re
se
rv
es
 a
lo
ng

 w
ith

 th
e 
pr
oc
ee
ds
 fr
om

 
de

bt
 o
f $

50
.8
M
. 

  In
 2
01
4,
 c
as
h 
pr
ov
id
ed

 b
y 
op

er
at
in
g 
ac
tiv

iti
es
 w
as
 $
12
4.
8M

, 
co
m
pa
re
d 
to
 $
15
8.
9M

 in
 2
01
3.
 

  Ca
sh
 u
se
d 
in
 c
ap
ita

l a
ct
iv
iti
es
 w
as
 $
64
.3
M
, c
om

pa
re
d 
to
 

$4
2.
5M

 in
 2
01

3.
 

  Ca
sh
 u
se
d 
in
 in
ve
st
in
g 
ac
tiv

iti
es
 w
as
 $
12
6.
5M

, c
om

pa
re
d 
to
 

$1
25
.2
M
 in

 2
01
3.
 

  Ca
sh
 p
ro
vi
de

d 
by

 fi
na
nc
in
g 
ac
tiv

iti
es
 w
as
 $
49

.8
M
, c
om

pa
re
d 

to
 c
as
h 
us
ed

 o
f $

2.
5M

 in
 2
01
3.
 T
he

 2
01
4 
ac
tiv

ity
 in
cl
ud

es
: 

• 
N
ew

 d
eb

t p
ro
ce
ed

s $
50
.8
M
 

• 
Fi
na
l T
er
ra
 N
ov
a 
de

bt
 p
ay
m
en

t (
$1
.0
M
) 

Co
ns
ol
id
at
ed

 S
ta
te
m
en

t o
f 

Ca
sh
 F
lo
w
s 
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Ra
tio

 a
na
ly
sis

 e
na
bl
es
 th

e 
re
ad
er
s o

f f
in
an
ci
al
 re

po
rt
s n

ot
 o
nl
y 

to
 in
te
rp
re
t t
he

 fi
na
nc
ia
l r
ep

or
ts
 b
ut
 a
lso

 to
 a
lso

 a
ss
es
s t
he

 
qu

al
ity

 o
f f
in
an
ci
al
 m

an
ag
em

en
t. 

  Th
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
ra
tio

 a
na
ly
sis

 w
as
 c
on

du
ct
ed

 a
s r
ec
om

m
en

de
d 

by
 th

e 
St
at
em

en
t o

f R
ec
om

m
en

de
d 
Pr
ac
tic
e 
SO

PR
‐4
 

“I
nd

ic
at
or
s o

f f
in
an
ci
al
 c
on

di
tio

n”
 is
su
ed

 b
y 
th
e 
Ca
na
di
an

 
In
st
itu

te
 o
f C

ha
rt
er
ed

 A
cc
ou

nt
an
ts
.  

  Ba
se
d 
on

 b
es
t p

ra
ct
ic
e,
 th

e 
co
nd

uc
te
d 
an
al
ys
is 
ad
dr
es
se
s t
he

 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
th
re
e 
ke
y 
ar
ea
s:
 

 
 

As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f s
us
ta
in
ab

ili
ty
 m

ea
su
re
s a

nd
 

de
m
on

st
ra
te
s t
he

 a
bi
lit
y 
of
 a
 g
ov
er
nm

en
t e

nt
ity

 to
 

ca
rr
y 
ou

t i
ts
 se

rv
ic
e 
co
m
m
itm

en
ts
, s
et
tle

s f
in
an
ci
al
 

co
m
m
itm

en
ts
 to

 c
re
di
to
rs
, e
m
pl
oy
ee
s a

nd
 o
th
er
s 

w
ith

ou
t i
nc
re
as
in
g 
th
e 
de

bt
 o
r t
ax
 b
ur
de

n 
in
 th

e 
ec
on

om
y 
th
at
 it
 o
pe

ra
te
s.
 

 
As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f f
le
xi
bi
lit
y 
m
ea
su
re
s a

nd
 d
em

on
st
ra
te
s 

th
e 
de

gr
ee

 to
 w
hi
ch
 a
 g
ov
er
nm

en
t e

nt
ity

 c
an

 c
ha
ng
e 

th
e 
le
ve
l o
f d

eb
t a

nd
 ta

x 
bu

rd
en

 in
 o
rd
er
 to

 m
ee
t i
ts
 

se
rv
ic
e 
co
m
m
itm

en
ts
 o
r s
et
tle

 fi
na
nc
ia
l c
om

m
itm

en
ts
. 

 
As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f v
ul
ne

ra
bi
lit
y 
m
ea
su
re
s a

nd
 

de
m
on

st
ra
te
s t
he

 d
eg
re
e 
by

 w
hi
ch
 a
 g
ov
er
nm

en
t 

en
tit
y 
is 
de

pe
nd

en
t o

n 
so
ur
ce
s o

f f
un

di
ng

 o
ut
sid

e 
its
 

co
nt
ro
l o
r i
nf
lu
en

ce
 o
r i
s e

xp
os
ed

 to
 ri
sk
 th

at
 c
ou

ld
 

im
pa
ir 
its
 a
bi
lit
y 
to
 m

ee
t i
ts
 se

rv
ic
e 
an
d 
fin

an
ci
al
 

co
m
m
itm

en
ts
. 

Ra
tio

 A
na
ly
sis
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Th
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
ta
bl
e 
pr
es
en

ts
 th

e 
ra
tio

 a
na
ly
sis

 fo
r t
he

 
th
re
e‐
ye
ar
 p
er
io
d 
20
12

‐2
01
4:
 

Su
st
ai
na

bi
lit
y 
ra
tio

s:
 

20
14

20
13

20
12

As
se
ts
 to

 li
ab
ili
tie

s 
(t
im

es
) 

10
.0

11
.1

11
.3

Fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s t
o 
lia
bi
lit
ie
s (
tim

es
) 

3.
0

3.
1

2.
9

N
et
 d
eb

t t
o 
to
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
s  

4.
1%

0.
8%

1.
5%

N
et
 d
eb

t t
o 
th
e 
to
ta
l a
ss
es
sm

en
t 

0.
0%

0.
0%

0.
0%

Ex
pe

ns
es
 to

 th
e 
to
ta
l a
ss
es
sm

en
t 

0.
6%

0.
6%

0.
6%

Fl
ex
ib
ili
ty
 ra

tio
s:
 

20
14

20
13

20
12

De
bt
 c
ha
rg
es
 to

 re
ve
nu

es
* 

0.
3%

0.
8%

1.
3%

N
et
 b
oo

k 
va
lu
e 
of
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s t
o 
co
st
 

68
.8
%

69
.4
%

70
.0
%

O
w
n 
so
ur
ce
 r e

ve
nu

e 
to
 th

e 
as
se
ss
m
en

t 
0.
7%

0.
7%

0.
7%

Vu
ln
er
ab

ili
ty
 ra

tio
s:
 

20
14

20
13

20
12

G
ov
er
nm

en
t t
ra
ns
fe
rs
 to

 to
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
s 

5.
9%

5.
7%

5.
5%

G
ov
er
nm

en
t t
ra
ns
fe
rs
 (e

xc
lu
di
ng

 
ga
m
in
g 
re
ve
nu

e)
 to

 to
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
s 

1.
9%

2.
0%

2.
0%

  ‐A
ll 
ra
tio

s a
re
 c
al
cu
la
te
d 
ba

se
d 
on

 3
 y
ea
r a

ve
ra
ge

 
‐R
at
io
s f
or
 2
01

2 
an

d 
20

13
 h
av
e 
be
en

 re
st
at
ed

 b
as
ed

 o
n 
a 
3 
ye
ar
 a
ve
ra
ge

 fr
om

 2
 y
ea
rs
 

  An
 e
xp
la
na
tio

n 
of
 e
ac
h 
of
 th

e 
ra
tio

s i
s p

ro
vi
de

d 
be

lo
w
. 

  As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f s
us
ta
in
ab

ili
ty
 

 
As
se
ts
 to

 li
ab
ili
tie

s,
 in
di
ca
te
s s
us
ta
in
ab
ili
ty
 b
y 
th
e 

ex
te
nt
 to

 w
hi
ch
 th

e 
go
ve
rn
m
en

t e
nt
ity

 fi
na
nc
es
 it
s 

op
er
at
io
ns
 b
y 
iss
ui
ng

 d
eb

t. 
A 
hi
gh
er
 ra

tio
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 
gr
ea
te
r a

bi
lit
y 
to
 c
ov
er
 li
ab
ili
tie

s.
 

 
Fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s t
o 
lia
bi
lit
ie
s,
 in
di
ca
te
s s
us
ta
in
ab
ili
ty
 b
y 

th
e 
de

gr
ee

 th
at
 fu

tu
re
 re

ve
nu

es
 a
re
 re

qu
ire

d 
to
 p
ay
 fo

r 
pa
st
 tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
 a
nd

 e
ve
nt
s.
 A
 h
ig
he

r r
at
io
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 
gr
ea
te
r a

bi
lit
y 
to
 c
ov
er
 li
ab
ili
tie

s.
 

 
N
et
 d
eb

t t
o 
to
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
, i
nd

ic
at
es
 th

e 
fin

an
ci
al
 

bu
rd
en

 o
ve
r t
he

 e
ar
ni
ng

 c
ap
ac
ity

 a
nd

 a
lso

 in
di
ca
te
s 

ho
w
 fu

tu
re
 re

ve
nu

es
 w
ill
 b
e 
ne

ed
ed

 fo
r f
in
an
ci
ng

 o
f 

pa
st
 tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
 a
nd

 e
ve
nt
s.
 A
 lo
w
er
 p
er
ce
nt
ag
e 

in
di
ca
te
s a

 le
ss
er
 re

lia
nc
e 
on

 fu
tu
re
 re

ve
nu

es
 to

 
fin

an
ce
 e
xi
st
in
g 
de

bt
. 

 
N
et
 d
eb

t t
o 
to
ta
l a
ss
es
sm

en
t, 
in
di
ca
te
s t
he

 re
la
tio

ns
hi
p 

be
tw

ee
n 
th
e 
le
ve
l o
f d

eb
t a

nd
 th

e 
st
at
e 
of
 th

e 
lo
ca
l 

ec
on

om
y.
 A
 lo
w
er
 p
er
ce
nt
ag
e 
in
di
ca
te
s a

 le
ss
er
 

re
lia
nc
e 
on

 th
e 
cu
rr
en

t a
ss
es
sm

en
t b

as
e 
to
 fi
na
nc
e 

ex
ist
in
g 
de

bt
. 

 
Ex
pe

ns
es
 to

 to
ta
l a
ss
es
sm

en
t, 
in
di
ca
te
s t
he

 tr
en

d 
of
 

th
e 
go
ve
rn
m
en

t s
pe

nd
in
g 
in
 c
on

ne
ct
io
n 
to
 th

e 
st
at
e 
of
 

th
e 
lo
ca
l e
co
no

m
y.
 A
 lo
w
er
 p
er
ce
nt
ag
e 
in
di
ca
te
s a

 
le
ss
er
 re

lia
nc
e 
on

 th
e 
cu
rr
en

t a
ss
es
sm

en
t b

as
e 
to
 

fin
an
ce
 e
xi
st
in
g 
ex
pe

ns
es
. 

As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f f
le
xi
bi
lit
y 
  

 
De

bt
 c
ha
rg
es
 to

 re
ve
nu

es
, i
nd

ic
at
es
 th

e 
ex
te
nt
 to

 
w
hi
ch
 p
as
t b

or
ro
w
in
g 
de

ci
sio

ns
 p
re
se
nt
 a
 c
on

st
ra
in
t o

n 
a 
go
ve
rn
m
en

t’s
 a
bi
lit
y 
to
 m

ee
t i
ts
 fi
na
nc
ia
l 
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co
m
m
itm

en
ts
. A

 lo
w
er
 ra

tio
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 le
ss
er
 re

lia
nc
e 

on
 e
xi
st
in
g 
re
ve
nu

es
 to

 fi
na
nc
e 
de

bt
 c
ha
rg
es
. 

*T
he

 2
01
4 
ra
tio

 c
on

tin
ue

s t
he

 d
ec
lin
in
g 
tr
en

d 
du

e 
to
 

th
e 
fig
ur
es
 b
ei
ng

 b
as
ed

 o
n 
a 
th
re
e 
ye
ar
 tr
en

d.
 T
he

 fi
na
l 

Te
rr
a 
N
ov
a 
de

bt
 p
ay
m
en

t w
as
 o
nl
y 
fo
r a

 p
or
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
ye
ar
 a
s w

as
 th

e 
fir
st
 p
ay
m
en

t f
or
 th

e 
ne

w
 d
eb

t f
or
 th

e 
co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
M
in
or
u 
Aq

ua
tic

 a
nd

 O
ld
er
 A
du

lts
 

ce
nt
re
.  

 
N
et
 b
oo

k 
va
lu
e 
of
 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s t
o 
co
st
, i
nd

ic
at
es
 th

e 
es
tim

at
ed

 u
se
fu
l l
ife

 o
f t
he

 c
ap
ita

l a
ss
et
s t
o 
pr
ov
id
e 

se
rv
ic
es
. A

 h
ig
he

r r
at
io
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 n
ew

er
 a
ss
et
 

in
ve
nt
or
y.
 

 
O
w
n 
so
ur
ce
 re

ve
nu

e 
to
 a
ss
es
sm

en
t, 
in
di
ca
te
s t
he

 
de

gr
ee

 to
 w
hi
ch
 re

pr
es
en

ts
 th

e 
pe

rc
en

ta
ge
 o
f t
ax
es
 

ta
ke
n 
fr
om

 it
s o

w
n 
ta
x 
ba
se
. A

 lo
w
er
 ra

tio
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 
le
ss
er
 p
ro
po

rt
io
n 
of
 e
xi
st
in
g 
re
ve
nu

es
 fr
om

 o
w
n 

so
ur
ce
s o

n 
th
e 
cu
rr
en

t a
ss
es
sm

en
t b

as
e.
 

As
se
ss
m
en

t o
f v
ul
ne

ra
bi
lit
y 
 

  
G
ov
er
nm

en
t t
ra
ns
fe
rs
 to

 to
ta
l r
ev
en

ue
, i
nd

ic
at
es
 th

e 
de

gr
ee

 to
 w
hi
ch
 th

e 
lo
ca
l g
ov
er
nm

en
t i
s d

ep
en

de
nt
 o
n 

pr
ov
in
ci
al
 o
r f
ed

er
al
 g
ra
nt
s.
 A
 h
ig
he

r r
at
io
 in
di
ca
te
s a

 
hi
gh
er
 p
ro
po

rt
io
n 
of
 g
ra
nt
s.
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  Th
e 
Ci
ty
 p
ro
vi
de

s a
 w
id
e 
ar
ra
y 
of
 se

rv
ic
es
 to

 re
sid

en
ts
, 

bu
sin

es
se
s a

nd
 v
isi
to
rs
. T
he

 C
ou

nc
il 
Te
rm

 G
oa
ls 
he

lp
 g
ui
de

 th
e 

de
ve
lo
pm

en
t a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 w
or
k 
pr
og
ra
m
s 

an
d 
op

er
at
io
ns
. 

Th
e 
fo
llo
w
in
g 
se
ct
io
n 
hi
gh
lig
ht
s:
 

 
Co

un
ci
l T
er
m
 G
oa
ls 

 
En
vi
ro
nm

en
t 

o
 
Bu

sin
es
s L

ic
en

se
s  

o
 
Ho

us
in
g 
Ac
tiv

ity
 

o
 
Po

pu
la
tio

n 

 
Ci
ty
 S
er
vi
ce
s 

 

En
vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l A

na
ly
sis
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Te
rm

 G
oa
ls 

Th
e 
te
rm

 g
oa
ls 
he

lp
 g
ui
de

 th
e 
de

ve
lo
pm

en
t a

nd
 

im
pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 w
or
k 
pr
og
ra
m
s a

nd
 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

du
rin

g 
th
e 
te
rm

 o
f o

ffi
ce
. T
he

 fo
llo
w
in
g 
ar
e 
th
e 
20

11
‐2
01
4 

Co
un

ci
l T
er
m
 G
oa
ls:
 

    1.
 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 S
af
et
y 

En
su
re
 R
ic
hm

on
d 
re
m
ai
ns
 a
 sa

fe
 a
nd

 d
es
ira

bl
e 
co
m
m
un

ity
 to

 
liv
e,
 w
or
k 
an
d 
pl
ay
 in
, t
hr
ou

gh
 th

e 
de

liv
er
y 
of
 e
ffe

ct
iv
e 
pu

bl
ic
 

sa
fe
ty
 se

rv
ic
es
 th

at
 a
re
 ta

rg
et
ed

 to
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 sp

ec
ifi
c 
ne

ed
s 

an
d 
pr
io
rit
ie
s.
 

  2.
 
Co

m
m
un

ity
 S
oc
ia
l S
er
vi
ce
s 

De
ve
lo
p 
an
d 
im

pl
em

en
t a

n 
up

da
te
d 
so
ci
al
 se

rv
ic
es
 st
ra
te
gy
 

th
at
 c
le
ar
ly
 a
rt
ic
ul
at
es
 a
nd

 c
om

m
un

ic
at
es
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 ro

le
s,
 

pr
io
rit
ie
s a

nd
 li
m
ita

tio
ns
 w
ith

 re
sp
ec
t t
o 
so
ci
al
 se

rv
ic
es
 is
su
es
 

an
d 
ne

ed
s.
 

  3.
 
Ec
on

om
ic
 D
ev
el
op

m
en

t 
En

ha
nc
e 
th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 e
co
no

m
ic
 w
el
l b
ei
ng

 a
nd

 fi
na
nc
ia
l 

su
st
ai
na
bi
lit
y 
th
ro
ug
h 
th
e 
de

ve
lo
pm

en
t a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 st
ra
te
gi
es
 a
nd

 in
iti
at
iv
es
 th

at
 le
ad

 to
 lo
ng

‐t
er
m
 b
us
in
es
s 

re
te
nt
io
n,
 e
xp
an
sio

n 
an
d 
at
tr
ac
tio

n 
by

 c
le
ar
ly
 d
ef
in
in
g 
th
e 

bu
sin

es
se
s a

nd
 in
du

st
rie

s w
e 
w
an
t t
o 
at
tr
ac
t a

nd
 re

ta
in
; 

pl
ac
in
g 
a 
st
ro
ng
er
 fo

cu
s o

n 
to
ur
ism

 a
nd

 A
sia

 P
ac
ifi
c 
G
at
ew

ay
 

bu
sin

es
s d

ev
el
op

m
en

t o
pp

or
tu
ni
tie

s;
 a
nd

 in
co
rp
or
at
in
g 
a 

br
oa
d 
bu

sin
es
s c

om
m
un

ity
 e
ng
ag
em

en
t m

od
el
. 

     

4.
 
Fa
ci
lit
y 
D
ev
el
op

m
en

t 
En

su
re
 p
ro
vi
sio

n 
of
 q
ua
lit
y 
pu

bl
ic
 fa
ci
lit
ie
s a

nd
 a
m
en

iti
es
 in

 
Ri
ch
m
on

d 
th
at
 k
ee
p 
pa
ce
 w
ith

 th
e 
ra
te
 o
f g
ro
w
th
, t
hr
ou

gh
 

im
pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 a
n 
up

da
te
d 
co
m
pr
eh

en
siv

e 
Fa
ci
lit
y 

De
ve
lo
pm

en
t P

la
n 
th
at
 in
cl
ud

es
 a
n 
an
al
ys
is 
of
 e
xi
st
in
g 

fa
ci
lit
ie
s,
 th

e 
id
en

tif
ic
at
io
n 
of
 re

qu
ire

d 
ne

w
 fa
ci
lit
ie
s,
 a
nd

 th
e 

re
co
m
m
en

de
d 
tim

in
g,
 fi
na
nc
ia
l s
tr
at
eg
ie
s a

nd
 p
ub

lic
 p
ro
ce
ss
 

fo
r i
m
pl
em

en
tin

g 
th
e 
pl
an
. 

  5.
 
Fi
na

nc
ia
l M

an
ag
em

en
t 

De
ve
lo
p 
an
d 
im

pl
em

en
t e

ffe
ct
iv
e 
an
d 
in
no

va
tiv

e 
fin

an
ci
al
 

po
lic
ie
s a

nd
 st
ra
te
gi
es
 th

at
 h
el
p 
th
e 
Ci
ty
 to

 su
cc
es
sf
ul
ly
 

m
an
ag
e 
th
e 
ch
al
le
ng
es
 o
f t
ou

gh
 e
co
no

m
ic
 ti
m
es
, w

hi
le
 ta

ki
ng

 
ad
va
nt
ag
e 
of
 fi
na
nc
ia
l o
pp

or
tu
ni
tie

s,
 a
nd

 b
al
an
ce
 c
ur
re
nt
 a
nd

 
lo
ng

 te
rm

 fi
na
nc
ia
l n
ee
ds
. 

  6.
 
In
te
rg
ov
er
nm

en
ta
l R

el
at
io
ns
 

St
re
ng
th
en

 re
la
tio

ns
hi
ps
 w
ith

 o
th
er
 le
ve
ls 
of
 g
ov
er
nm

en
t a

nd
 

go
ve
rn
m
en

t a
ge
nc
ie
s t
o 
en

su
re
 C
ity

 n
ee
ds
 a
nd

 p
rio

rit
ie
s a

re
 

w
el
l r
ep

re
se
nt
ed

, u
nd

er
st
oo

d 
an
d 
pr
oa
ct
iv
el
y 
ad
va
nc
ed

. 
  7.

 
M
an

ag
in
g 
G
ro
w
th
 a
nd

 D
ev
el
op

m
en

t 
En

su
re
 e
ffe

ct
iv
e 
gr
ow

th
 m

an
ag
em

en
t f
or
 th

e 
Ci
ty
, i
nc
lu
di
ng

 
th
e 
ad
eq

ua
te
 p
ro
vi
sio

n 
of
 fa
ci
lit
y,
 se

rv
ic
e 
an
d 
am

en
ity

 
re
qu

ire
m
en

ts
 a
ss
oc
ia
te
d 
w
ith

 g
ro
w
th
. 

  8.
 
Su
st
ai
na

bi
lit
y 

De
m
on

st
ra
te
 le
ad
er
sh
ip
 in

 su
st
ai
na
bi
lit
y 
th
ro
ug
h 
co
nt
in
ue

d 
im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 S
us
ta
in
ab
ili
ty
 F
ra
m
ew

or
k.
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Te
rm

 G
oa
ls 

                                                         

9.
 
Ar
ts
 a
nd

 C
ul
tu
re
 

Co
nt
in
ue

 to
 su

pp
or
t t
he

 d
ev
el
op

m
en

t o
f a

 th
riv

in
g,
 re

sil
ie
nt
 

an
d 
di
ve
rs
e 
cu
ltu

ra
l s
ec
to
r a

nd
 re

la
te
d 
in
iti
at
iv
es
 in

 c
re
at
in
g 
a 

vi
br
an
t h

ea
lth

y 
an
d 
su
st
ai
na
bl
e 
Ci
ty

. 
  10

. C
om

m
un

ity
 W

el
ln
es
s 

Co
nt
in
ue

 to
 c
ol
la
bo

ra
te
 w
ith

 c
om

m
un

ity
 o
rg
an
iza

tio
ns
 a
nd

 
ag
en

ci
es
 to

 o
pt
im

ize
 re

so
ur
ce
s i
n 
th
e 
im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n 
of
 th

e 
Ci
ty
’s
 a
do

pt
ed

 W
el
ln
es
s S

tr
at
eg
y.
 

  11
. M

un
ic
ip
al
 In

fr
as
tr
uc
tu
re
 Im

pr
ov
em

en
t 

Co
nt
in
ue

 to
 in
ve
st
 in

 th
e 
Ci
ty
’s
 in
fr
as
tr
uc
tu
re
 n
et
w
or
ks
 a
nd

 
sy
st
em

s i
n 
a 
m
an
ne

r t
ha
t m

ee
ts
 c
om

m
un

ity
 n
ee
ds
 a
nd

 
re
sp
on

ds
 to

 th
e 
iss
ue

s o
f a

gi
ng

 c
om

po
ne

nt
s o

f t
he

 sy
st
em

, 
gr
ow

th
 re

la
te
d 
ca
pa
ci
ty
 is
su
es
 a
nd

 th
e 
re
qu

ire
m
en

ts
 d
ue

 to
 

ch
an
gi
ng

 c
lim

at
e 
an
d 
en

vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l i
m
pa
ct
s.
 

  12
. W

at
er
fr
on

t E
nh

an
ce
m
en

t 
Pl
ac
e 
gr
ea
te
r e

m
ph

as
is 
on

 p
ro
te
ct
in
g 
an
d 
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